










SAGA 77

Timothy Christian High School
Elmhurst, Illinois

-* W • ~ ’ wmmm

Volume XXIII



Twenty-five years ago, Timothy Christian High School was 
started when parents fe lt i t  was important to continue 
Christian education beyond the grade school which the ir 
parents had started in 1911. Ever since its  beginning, Timothy 
has been reaching out — firs t o f all to Cod, in praise and fo r 
His blessing. But there has also been a reaching out to each 
other — student to student, student to teacher, teacher to 
student. In recent years there has been an increased reaching 
out into the community as students came to Timothy from  
d iffe ren t Christian backgrounds.

The school was given its  name because o f  the importance 
parents placed on teaching the ir children. Paul wrote o f how his 
young friend  Timothy had been brought up in the fa ith  by his 
m other and grandmother; just so, students at Timothy Christian 
School were to be taught in God’s Way. In his two le tters to 
Timothy, Paul wrote his thoughts on liv ing the Christian life. In 
SAGA '77 we have tr ied  to show how some o f his ideas applied 
to our year as students o f  Timothy Christian High School.



Contents

A th le tics
A c tiv itie s
Students
Academics

14
40
70
98





5



6



7





9









13







Take second in P.S.L. tennis
The tennis team smashed to a 

triumphant second place in both the 
league stand ings and the P.S.L. 
Tournament. Since Coach Wygmans 
had attended tennis clinics, practices 
became ve ry  ch a llen g in g . Hard 
workouts and dedication resulted in 
their six and two record. In the P.S.L. 
Tournament fine performances by the 
whole team clinched the second place 
trophy, only a few points behind the 
firs t place Providence team. The

highlights of the tournament were the 
doubles teams; Val Bussema and 
Jeanie Evenhouse took second place in 
the second doubles, and a splendid 
performance by Nancy Englesman and 
Cindy Johnson gave them firs t place in 
the firs t doubles title . O ther members 
of the team who also had a good 
season were Liz Metcalfe at second 
singles w ith  a six and one record and 
Mary Tiesenga at th ird  singles w ith  a 
five  and two record.

"Phewl - almost missed it!"

Cindy runs to return a well-hit shot.

Nancy demonstrates a ground stroke.

Joni puts all her energy into her swing.

Bottom: N. Engleman, J. Evenhouse, J. Evenhouse, L. Zeilstra, S. Ribbens, B. Heerdt, C. 
Groenewold. Second: L. Eluizenga, L. Metcalfe, J. Piche, C. Johnson, V. Bussema, K. 
DeBlecourt, M. Tiesenga, D. Rozema, Mrs. Wygmans - coach.



Volleyball goes over well with Cindy.

Bottom: M . DeHaan, L. Metcalfe, M. Boone, J. Swierenga. L. DeYoung, T. Blauw, 
J. Laning, Mrs. Wygmans - coach. Second: M. Tiesenga, K. DeBlecourt, C. 
Johnson, V. Bussema, K. Loerop, M. Evenhouse, L. Huizenga, D. VanderVelde.

Volleyball has best season ever
Although a four and six record 

doesn’t look very spectacular, it is the 
best record the volleyball team has 
ever had. Many new techniques were 
used for conditioning drills; most of 
these were designed fo r jumping and 
running endurance. The girls' spirits 
were high throughout the season, 
resulting in a lot of enthusiasm on the 
court. They entered the PSL tour­

nament w ith a 4-5 record. There they 
lost in the firs t round to Providence, 
making their final record 4-6. Many of 
the junior varsity girls were moved up 
to varsity for the tournament. The 
team w ill be losing th ree  senior 
players, Val Bussema, Lisa Huizinga, 
and Cindy Johnson; they will all be 
missed.

Timothy girls form an impenetrable wall.

Val prepares to bump.

17



Golf team does well in districts

Micah tries for par.

The Tojan golf team had a 
somewhat disappointing season in the 
league competition, finishing w ith  a 
3-4 record and fif th  place. They did, 
however, have some bright spots. 
Overall, they were 5-4, winning two 
non-league matches to go w ith  their 
league wins. Also, the team averaged 
was 179.0 for the league matches, the 
best in T im othy’s history. In the P.S.L.

finals, the team shot a 366 fo r 18 holes, 
ending the season w ith a f if th  place. In 
the d is tric ts , the team did very well, 
posting a 356 team score and missing 
a chance to advance to the sectionals 
by only 6 strokes. M ike Heerdt, 
h o w e v e r , d id  a d v a n c e  to  th e  
individual sectionals w ith  a score of 81, 
only to have his bid to advance 
downstate stopped there.

John is shown putting around.

M ike Heerdt - another Arnold Palmer?

Jerry demonstrates his famous swing.

18

Bottom.- D. Dykstra, J. VanKooten. Second.- J. Bussema, J. VanRyn, M. Heerdt. J. DeBoer, J. Huizinga, Mr. 
VanProoyen - coach.



Unity in cross country pays off
The cross country team had a 

great year. Thanks to strong unity, 
good depth from the frosh-soph level 
and gutty performances from varsity 
runners, the team went downstate in 
the new Class A division.

The year started w ith  varsity 
wins over 1C and VanSteuben. The 
team took eighth in the W arren 
Invitational, a f i f th  in the annual 
Christian High School Invitational at 
Calvin, and a th ird  place trophy at the 
Benet In v ita t io n a l. V a rs ity  took 
second place in the league, losing to 
Walther and Luther North, and in the 
PSL Finals, W alther squeaked by, 
pushing the varsity down to th ird.

On the frosh-soph level, even

John struggles on to victory.

with three runners pulled up to varsity 
at times, a fif th  place in the league and 
the PSL Finals was achieved, w ith  good 
showings toward the end of the year.

Varsity runners, John Munk, Jim 
Hoekstra, Bob Bollow, Dave Vander 
Velde, Phil Woldman, Mark Nordman, 
and Tim Loerop, pulled out a second 
place in the d is tric ts  at Chicago 
Christian, qualifying them for the 
sectionals. In the sectionals, Timothy 
ran a strong race and grabbed a fourth 
place, beating Beacher, the firs t place 
team in the d is tric ts . Downstate in 
Peoria, the team finished w ith  a strong 
fifteen th  place, something to be proud 
of since there are over four hundred 
Class A schools in Illinois.

"Just once more around, guysl”

Bottom: J. VanKooten, P. McGraw, M. Boeringa, T. Loerop, S. 
Hoekstra, M r. Greenfield - coach. Second: B. Reitsma, P. DeJong, 
J. Munk, B. Bollow, P. Woldman, M. DeHaan, D. VanderVelde, M. 
Nordman.

"On your mark - get set - GO!” Jim runs from his fans.



Injuries can’t stop girls b-ball

Liz waits for the ball to make her drive.

Despite the fact that four of the 
five starters had sprained ankles, the 
basketball team had the best season in 
recent years. They s ta rted  th e ir 
season w ith  a loss against Walther, but 
the more games they played the more 
they learned to work w ith  each other 
and play together. The season ended 
w ith  a record of eight wins and two 
losses. In the P.S.L. tournament, held at 
Illiana, the girls took second place 
a fter losing to Illiana in the champion­
ship game by one point. A fte r the 
P.S.L. tournament was over, Timothy

entered the firs t girls’ Illinois State 
Tournament. First they had to play in 
the subregionals; a fter winning those 
two games - one in overtime - they 
advanced to the regionals. They won 
the firs t two games easily-, the th ird  
game went into overtime but they 
came out w ith  the regional trophy. The 
girls entered the sectionals and ended 
their season w ith  a loss to Niles West. 
The team, just two games away from 
going downstate, did an excellent job 
during tournament play, giving Coach 
Oltman a season to remember.

Bottom: L. Metcalfe, J. Piche, J. Davids, L. Cook, T. Blauw, S. Billin, J. Laning, 
L. DeYoung. Second: M. DeHaan - manager, M . Groenboom, C. Reitsma, C. 
Bronger, K. VanderSchaaf, S. Ridder, K. Woldman, C. Johnson, B. Munk, C. 
Tamminga, D. Tammeling - manager. Not pictured: Mrs. Oltman - coach.

20

"That’s my balll"

All the girls think the same.





Freshman b-ball has winning season
The freshman basketball team 

had a successful season, finishing w ith 
a 17-6 record. O f those six losses, 
three were by less than four points. 
The team reached a peak a fter playing 
five  games in four days during the 
R iver side-B rook fie ld  Tournam ent, 
which they swept, and the York 
Tournam ent in w h ich  they  took 
second place, losing to York by three. 
A fte r  th is they seemed to stop 
improving. The starting lineup, which 
was about the same since seventh 
grade, went through a few changes, 
and then they seemed to pull out of 
their slump after their loss to Holy 
T rin ity, an excellent team. They went 
on to upset the top two teams - 
Quigley South, and Uliana - in the 
Chicago Christian Tournament before 
losing the championship to Chicago 
Christian, a team they had beaten a 
few weeks before.

Bottom: D. Dykstra. B. Bronger, J. Van Kooten, S. Cevaal, K. Klein. Second: Mr. Evenhouse - coach. 
K. Vos, D. DeGroot, T. Miller. J. Heerdt, L. Stavenger, J. Pethokoukis. T. Wold man, G. VanderVeld, 
K. Turner - manager.

M r. Evenhouse presents his team at an awards assembly.

Members o f the freshman team join the crowd to watch 
the varsity game.

22



J-V basketball ends up season winning
Although the J.V. record was 

below the .500 mark, their season 
could be called a success because of 
obvious morale and sportsmanship 
development. Even though their play 
wasn’t great, M r. VanProoyen said 
that they were probably the most 
closely kn it team he had coached. A 
highlight of the season was receiving 
a second  p lace  tro p h y  in the  
R ive rs id e -B ro ok fie ld  Tournam ent, 
having lost to the host school after 
beating Hinsdale South and Morton 
West. The season ended by winning 
five  of the last seven games. Because 
this was Mr. VanProoyen’s last year of 
coaching the team was disappointed 
that they d idn ’t have a better record 
for hirm but they all gave 100 percent 
down to the last man. Overall, the 
season was enjoyable for every team 
member and everybody stuck out the 
hard work and early practices.

Bottom.- F. Raukauf - manager, B. Venhousen, H. Tammeling, J. Huizinga - manager. Second: Mr. VanProoyen - coach, 
M. Tazelaar, L. Overzet, D. Voss, J. Fink, M . Nordman, R. Bakker, M . Boeringa.



ppfi
 pjf

I H S A regional provide:

"Jump ball, get it, get itI"
With minutes to go, Stan gets one more point.

Scott puts one up.

24



unusual end of basketball season
The varsity started their season 

well by taking firs t place in the P.S.L. 
tournament. However, during the 
season they failed to maintain this 
level of play. Although they did not 
have as good a season as in recent 
years, they did have quite a b it of 
talent. They had consistent freeth- 
rows and good rebounding, even 
though they had lost some height. The 
team worked well together; they were 
led by three seniors, Ted Vander- 
Naald, Paul DeBoer, and Randy 
Dykstra, who gave the other team 
members good leadership and spirit. 
Timothy, hosting the IHSA regionals, 
lost to St. Michael 49-42 in the second 
round. But the regionals went on to 
make history. St. Michael, losng to 
Walther by two points, appealed a 
scoring error to the IHSA. A fte r their 
appeal was denied, they went to court. 
It was finally agreed that the second 
half of the game would be replayed at 
the original site. On a school morning, 
w ith policemen guarding the doors, St. 
M ichae l and W a lth e r p layed at 
T im o thy  w ith  only newsmen as 
spectators. When the final score was 
announced, a loud cheer went up as 
Walther, representing the P.S.L., had 
won.

"Pass it hereI”

Bottom: Mr. Greenfield - coach. Second.- R. Dykstra, J. Swierenga, T. Vander 
Naald, D. Vander Velde, S. Bronger, P. DeBoer, K. Vos, S. Ratliff, P. DeJong, J. 
Cevaal. J. Huizinga - manager.

25



u

"Fight, team, fight!"

Jane gets up for a cheer.

Clockwise: Joni Evenhouse, Mary Evenhouse, Lynn Zeilstra, Jeanne Evenhouse, Barb Pleiter, Jane 
Evenhouse - captain.

Chica-boom collapses.



Cheerleaders try to keep school spirit alive

Bottom: J. Smith. Second: T. Blauw, C. Groenewold, B. VanZeelt. Third: B. Heerdt.

As their opponents take the lead, the cheerleaders try  to cheer up the crowd.

27



Bottom: V. Vandenburg, J. Evenhouse, J. Ottenhoff, 
C. Weglarz. Second- L. Kooy. S. Ribbens, S. Alien - 
captain, M. Groenboom, M . DeHaan.

Pompons, pep band, pep club liven up b-ball

The girts try to decide on the best movements for the music.

Pompon girls perform during half time.

28



Pep Band waits to start the "Star Spangled Banner."

Evelyn uses her artistic talents on the new Pep Club banners.

"Now reach and bend and touch your toes."

L. Kooy, B. Armstrong, K. Vos, L. Sevenberg, J. Swierenga, J. Swierenga, E. Zeilstra, T. 
Boerman, L. WHtjer, B. Vanderdyke, D. Bielema, Miss Kingma - sponsor.

29



Middleweights make their mark
1976-77 was a year of im­

provement for the wrestling team. A 
group of five  seniors led the varsity 
squad to a best ever record of five 
wins and ten defeats; three of those 
defeats were by two points or less. 
The team was plagued w ith  fo rfe its  at 
three weight classes; this put them at 
an eighteen point de fic it. However, 
the middle weights quickly established 
themselves as league contenders. 
Senior co-captain Doug Mulder led the 
team w ith an eighteen and two record 
and second place in the  P.S.L.

Co-captain Don Swierenga finished 
th ird  in d is tric ts  and th ird  in P.S.L. for 
his th ird  medal there in three years. 
Sophomore Bob Loerop fin ish e d  
second in P.S.L. and th ird  in d istricts. 
The frosh-soph wrestlers also looked 
good w ith  all five  taking home th ird  or 
fourth place ribbons at the P.S.L. 
tourney. This was the firs t year that 
Mr. Stob joined the team as assistant 
coach. This should make for an even 
more consistent team e ffo rt in future 
years.

Don experiences the thrill o f victory.

Tim faces his opponent before a cheering mob o f spectators.

Bottom.- R. Key, P. McGraw, T. Loerop, B. Loerop, P. Howe, D. Rispens, 
B. Ebbers. Second: R. Oosterhouse - coach, M . VanKampen, D. 
Swierenga, R. Cook, D. Mulder, L. Klassens, L. Boeringa - manager.

"Don’t let goI Only fifteen seconds morel"

SO



Young tennis team improves greatly
The tennis team was made up 

mostly of underclassmen. They were 
inexperienced, but they showed that 
they have potential. The year started 
out slowly w ith  the firs t couple of 
matches being against non-conference 
schools. They improved much over the 
year and finished the season w ith 
some very close matches.

Larry smashes a serve, wearing the latest in practice uniforms.

Bottom: S. Reitsma, K. Tazelaar, D. Stallter, G. Sellheim, E. Teune, B. Thoms. Second: L. 
Overzet, J. Dwarshuis, G. VanderVeld, B. Reitsma, K. Vos, J. VanRyn, H. Tammeling, Mr. 
Mepyans - coach.

Jerry practices his backhand. 

Can’t you hit just one, Herman?

31



Young J-V team struggles to win
The frosh-soph baseball team had 

a losing season this year. This could be 
because a few of the sophomores were 
moved up to the varsity level, so it was 
a young team consisting mostly of 
freshmen. They lost fifteen  out of 
their sixteen games but their morale 
was lifted  by a 5 to 4 v ic to ry over St. 
Benedict.

Who do you think is going to hit it?

Batter upl

Bottom: T. Woldman, N. Walker, C. Shuart, B. Capocci, E. Wolters, D. Bardolph, 
N. Evenhouse, B. Bronger. Second'• A. Folkerts, P. Howe, S. Vos, J. Pethokoukis, 
D. Hoeks, J. Bakker, T. Miller, T. Dykstra, E. Riha, Mr. Oosterhouse - coach.

A fence is always nice to have around to help hold up 
a heavy bat.



Varsity baseball fights back

Mr. Evenhouse watches John during batting practice.

This year’s baseball team was a 
"w a it- ’ til-next-year”  team-, w ith  ten of 
th irteen players returning, next year 
promised to be a good one. W ith  two 
freshmen and one sophomore, along 
w ith  seven juniors and three seniors 
making up the team, they compiled a 
4-15 overall record and 3-11 in the 
league. Starting out strong before 
spring vacation, they beat CCHS to 
even up their record. But after spring 
break things went downhill. Slowly the 
team fought back from losing by ten 
runs to only one or two but was not 
able to puli out those one-run games. 
The high points of the year were a win 
in the d is tric t state tournament, the 
firs t in ten years, and a grandslam by 
Dave VanderVelde in a win over 
Luther South.

M eet Timothy's newest pitching sensation.

Bottom: J. Swierenga, J. Cevaal, K. Vos, S. Cevaal, D. Evenhouse. Second: Mr. Evenhouse 
- coach, D. VanderVelde, T. VanderNaald, D. Blauw, F. Groenewold, H. Bolt, R. Smits, P. 
Woldman, D. Hamstra.

"Keep you eye on the ball, elbows up . . ."

33



Mr. Greenfield gives the team a pep talk. Two-mile relay highlights season
The tra c k  team  th is  ye a r 

consisted of only three upperclass­
men, but there were many outstanding 
performances. The team participated 
in the Calvin College Invitational, PSL 
Relays, Moosehart Relays, the Wooden 
Shoe Meet, Luther South Frosh-Soph 
Invitational, PSL Finals and the IHSA 
D istricts. The highlight of the team 
was the two-mile relay team. They 
took firs t in the Wooden Shoe Meet, 
th ird  at Moosehart and th ird  in the 
league. The level of competition in the 
d is tric t meet prevented them from 
advancing to the state finals.

Bottom.- R. Bos, B. Medema, J. VanKooten, Mr. Greenfield - coach. Second: M . Nordman, D. Van 
Kampen, J. Hoekstra, J. Fink, L. Stavenger. Not Pictured: B. Loerop, P. McGraw, D. Swierenga, 
M. Van Kampen.

Some guys take it easy after practice.

"You d id  p re tty  well in yesterday’s meet, but today 
we’re  . . . "



Girls track earns first trophies
The track team was able to 

compete much better this year than 
last. In two of the meets Timothy came 
in second. In the th ird  year of 
competition, the team received its 
firs t trophies. A firs t place trophy was 
received at the frosh-soph meet, a 
new event this year. The mile relay 
team, made up of Val Bussema, Mary

Evenhouse, Carol Groenwold, and Ev 
Zeilstra, got a firs t place trophy at the 
Moosehart relays. There were many 
individual awards at Moosehart and 
the P.S.L. O ther records were made at 
the P.S.L. meet in which the team 
came in th ird. Cindy Johnson set a 
record in the shotput and Betty Munk 
broke the record time in the mile.

Running in the halls is allowed on occasion.

Bottom: J. Davids, T. Blauw, L. Sevenburg, S. 
Reitsma, K. Brumme, J. Evenhouse, M . DeHaan, 
J. Laning, J. Swerenga, B. Heerdt, J. Hoeft. 
Second: B. Van Zeelt, C. Reitsma, T. Boerman, 
S. Vriesman, B. Munk, C. Johnson, L. Van 
Byssum, C. Zeilstra, M . Evenhouse, K. Bos, V. 
Bussema, S. Billin, M . Tiesinga, C. Groenewold, 
Mr. Senti - coach.

Beth and Cindi help M r. Senti keep track o f the times.

"Quick, Carol, lift up your feet and you’ll make it I"  35



Chess or bowling, basketball or footbal

"Come and get it!"
Checkmate?



itramurals has

The Burnouts take first.

GAA keeps everyone hopping.

"It's not that bad, Mr. W olterstorff."

something for everyone



GOLF
WE THEY

Luther South 173 188
Chicago Christian 173 167
Providence 175 189
Valley Lutheran 173 189
Westmont 183 190
Luther North 192 184
Aurora Central 180 160
Walther Lutheran 188 197
Illiana Christian 182 173

GIRLS’ TENNIS

i.e.
WE

5
THEY

0
Walther 5 0
Chicago Christian 2 3
Aurora Central 4 1
Providence 2 3
Luther North 3 2
Illiana 4 1
Luther South 4 1

GIRLS’ VOLLEYBALL
WE THEY

Aurora Central 0 2
Luther North 0 2
Luther South 2 0
Walther 0 2
Chicago Christian 2 0
Montini 2 0
Wheaton Christian 2 1
Illiana 0 2
Providence 0 2
PSL Tournament 
Illiana 0 2
IHSA D istricts 
Glenbard South 0 2

BOYS’ TENNIS
WE THEY 

Montini 0 5
Proviso West 0 5
CCHS 0  5
Providence 0 5
Luther North 2 3
W alther 0  5
Providence I 4
Illiana I 4
Luther South 4 I
Luther South 4 I
Walther I 4
Luther North 2 3
Aurora Central 2 3
Aurora Central 2 3
Proviso West Tournament Third
PSL Frosh-Soph Third
PSL Varsity Eighth
IHSA D istricts Sixth

CROSS COUNTRY
WE THEY

Illiana 21 36
Walther 29 26
University High 33 22
Luther North 30 25
CCHS 22 35
Luther South 26 39
Aurora Central 26 38
Providence 34 21
VonSteuben 15 49
i.e. 23 34
Warren Invitational Fifth
Bison Invitational Sixth
Benet Academy Invitational Third
Calvin College Invitational Fifth
PSL Finals Third

IHSA
D istricts Second
Sectionals Fourth
State Fifteenth

WRESTLING
WE THEY

Illiana 31 33
CCHS 53 24
Walther 30 32
Luther North 25 48
St. Francis 32 33
Illiana 24 41
St. Vincent 57 18
Providence 3 50
Wheaton Christian 39 32
Luther South 20 46
CCHS 48 30
Walther 20 44
Aurora Central 12 48
Moosehart 42 24
Valley Lutheran 
PSL Tournament

28 38

Varsity Sixth
Frosh-Soph Seventh

38



FRESHMAN BASKETBALL
WE THEY

Aurora Central 53 47
Lake Park 44 38
Luther North 54 20
St. Ignatius 48 40
Illiana 46 40
Luther South 34 18
Walther 52 44
CCHS 32 41
York 36 39
Illiana 34 48
Holy T rin ity 62 66
Luther North 61 33
Luther South 44 27
Walther 48 17
CCHS 37 30
Quigley South 43 37
Illiana 47 44
CCHS 39 53
Riverside-Brookfield Tournament
Hinsdale South 43 33
Morton West 51 50
Riverside-Brookfield 44 39
York Tournament
i.e. 47 37
York 37 40

J-V BASKETBALL
WE THEY

Aurora Central 22 30
Elmwood Park 35 36
Luther North 47 42
St. Ignatius 24 27
Illiana 31 42
Lake Park 44 20
Providence 28 30
Luther South 33 43
Walther 30 33
CCHS 37 50
Aurora Central 33 36
Illiana 38 30
Hinsdale South 45 40
Providence 45 44
Luther North 34 44
Luther South 40 20
Walther 38 32
Chicago Christian 36 44
Riverside-Brookfield Tournament
Hinsdale South 54 49
Morton West 48 39
Riverside-Brookfield 41 55

GIRLS’ BASKETBALL
WE THEY

Walther 34 37
Chicago Christian 42 37
Glenbard East 40 37
Providence 51 44
Illiana Christian 47 42
Wheaton Christian 59 24
Aurora Central 42 32
Proviso West 58 30
Luther South 47 13
Walther 35 28
Luther North 32 42
Luther North 34 33
Illiana Christian 39 40
IHSA Sub-Regionals
West Leyden 46 28
Fenton 41 39
IHSA Regionals
York 32 20
Glenbard East 50 37
Addison Trail 52 46
IHSA SECTIONALS
Niles West 30 51

FROSH-SOPH BASEBALL

CCHS
WE

0
THEY

4
Illiana 1 16
Montini 6 14
Providence 3 20
Luther North 0 13
Montini 1 II
CCHS 4 14
Aurora Central 4 13
Walther 1 II
Aurora Central 3 6
Luther South 2 9
Illiana 4 8
Walther 8 9
St. Benedicts 5 4
Providence 3 12
Luther North 1 9

VARSITY BASKETBALL
WE THEY

Aurora Central 46 48
Elmwood Park 65 47
Luther North 45 42
St. Ignatius 57 47
Illiana 44 53
Lake Park 45 50
Providence 69 51
Luther South 52 59
Walther 41 35
CCHS 34 35
Aurora Central 52 49
Illiana 55 42
Hinsdale South 65 51
Providence 53 42
Luther North 44 53
Luther South 42 44
Walther 49 64
CCHS 63 60
PSL Tournament
Aurora Central 60 56
Luther North 54 43
CCHS 36 34
York Tournament
Wheaton Central 59 54
Joliet West 50 51
Joliet Central 52 46
Maine West 45 47
IHSA Regionals
Cathedral 68 26
St. Michael 42 49

VARSITY BASEBALL
WE THEY

Montini 3 14
CCHS 13 6
Illiana 2 5
Providence 1 9
Luther North 0 12
Montini 6 7
CCHS 1 2
Aurora Central 1 3
Luther South 5 6
Aurora Central 3 4
Illiana 5 4
Walther 1 3
St. Benedicts 3 13
Providence 0 3
Walther 3 8
Luther South 6 3
Luther North 
IHSA D istricts

2 4

Willowbrook 1 0
York 0 10







Student council plans exciting activities
Student Council started the year 

w ith  the all-school party. Everything 
was carefully organized to have it go 
o ff w ithout a hitch, but when it was 
time to show the movie they had 
planned, it couldn’t be found. It was 
later learned that the mailman had 
taken it by mistake. The next Monday 
was work day; for the most part it was 
very successful. Elomecoming was 
held during a Saturday night basketball 
game. Barb P le iter was crowned 
queen, w ith  her co u rt o f Jane 
Evenhouse, Jan Stob, Mary Evenhouse, 
Kim Bos, Donna Becker and Bev 
Heerdt, watching. O ther activ ities 
included the Christmas party, counter 
co u rting  week, and the Awards 
Banquet. Next year’s student council 
president, Bob Bollow, was announced 
at the Awards Banquet.

Bottom! L. Kooy, L. Wiltjer, C. Van Byssum, M . Van Kampen, D. Yntema. Second: M. Tiesenga, C.
Groenewold, D. Davids, F. Groenewold - vice president, M. Tazelaar, J. DeBoer - president, J. Boerman,
Mr. Stob - sponsor, D. Van Kampen. Not pictured: K. Daniels.



HOMECOMING COURT Bottom.- JanStob, Jane Evenhouse, Barb Pleiter. S econdM ary Evenhouse, Kim Bos, Donna 
Becker, Bev Heerdt.

And Queen Barb says, "Olel"

Now, Frank, you’re  not supposed to peek.

Jim and CaroI discuss homecoming details.



Awards Banquet is success

"Where are you going?"

Bob makes his acceptance speech.

"And for the teacher with the best looking legs

"Three little maids from school are we."



'hapels provide 
;piritual growth

Chapel committee meets to go over the schedule.

Singing ivas a part o f many chapels.

45



SAGA staff struggles through another year
SAGA meetings were supposed to 

be on Wednesdays this year. When 
everyone made it, which wasn’t often, 
the important decisions were made, 
like what cover, which endsheets, and 
what order should the sections go in. 
Then, amidst ice cream and pop cans, 
everyone would go to work on specific 
jobs. Lists were made of who had to be 
begged for what and which person was 
going to do this fo r whom. The 
photographers were very busy, since 
there were only two of them, trying to 
cover all the school activities. The 
typist was also very busy getting the 
a r t ic le s  re a d y  to  be p r in te d .  
Meanwhile the business sta ff was 
ringing doorbells and telephones in an 
e ffo r t to obta in adve rtise rs  and 
patrons to meet the expenses of the 
yearbook.

Cindy works to finish the final layouts.

Ruth and Sue try to find pictures to fit the layouts.

Chuck Herlien - photographer

46



Sue Allen - photography editor. Cindy Barnes - copy editor

The organized chaos o f publishing a SAGA.

Business staff• Beth Nicodem. Jim Holtrop, John Huizinga - assistant manager, Ron Ribbens 
■ manager. Not pictured: Ray Cook

Pat Laning - indexer, Ruth Mescher - editor, Cindy VanKampen - layout editor

47



Bottom: M. Veldman - assistant editor, L. Russell - editor, L. Muhlena - 
business manager. Second: B. Buikema, Mrs. Vander Veer, Mrs. Stob, D. 
Allen, D. Newman.

TRUMPET staff 
works long hours

The editorial sta ff put a great 
amount of work into publishing the 
TRUMPET. Journalism class was used 
to w rite  the m ajority of the articles. 
The entire sta ff worked together with 
the sponsors to try  to put out a more 
professional looking newspaper. The 
sta ff spent long hours on layout nights 
trying to organize the various articles 
and proofread pages to get the paper 
ready to be sent to the printer. There 
were seven issues plus a special issue 
for the tw en ty -fifth  anniversary of our 
school.

Some of the highlights this year 
w ere Dave Newm an’s exc lus ive  
interview w ith  V irg il Carter and Artis 
G ilm o re  and c o v e ra g e  o f the  
controversial St. M ichael’s-Walther 
playoff game.

Typists - Bottom: D. Rozema, L. Kooy. Second: C. Barnes, L. Huizenga, 
V. Bussema.

Dave eyes the camera suspiciously.

48



Betty doesn't seem to like the camera.
M eri tries to find some information for the next issue.

M eri and Dave edit one o f his articles.

49



Drama club performs three one-act plays
In O ctober the Drama Club 

sponsored three one-act plays. In "The 
Old Lady Shows Her Medals,”  a 
Scottish soldier visits an old lady who 
has claimed him as her son. The cast 
mastered their British dialect well and 
Bill Reichardt looked especially nice in 
his k ilts . "The Still A la rm ”  is a 
humorous account of two guests in a 
burning hotel who remain very calm-, 
the curtain closes as a fireman plays 
"Keep the home Fires Burning”  on his 
violin. The lighting effects were very

realistic as it actually looked like a fire  
was burning outside the window. 
"Sorry, Wrong Number”  is a te rrify ing  
but sometimes funny s to ry. Mrs. 
Stevenson, an invalid, is connected 
w ith a wrong number and overhears 
two men planning her murder. There 
were many tricky  sound effects, but 
despite some setbacks the sound crew 
did a good job. The casts, crews and 
director, Mr. Day, had to work hard as 
practices were short and few.

"Gentlemen, the building is on fire."

"Will you do me the honor o f being my m other?”

Heather puts the finishing touches on Laurie’s makeup.

CAST
The Old Lady Shows Her Medals

Mrs. Dowey............................Nancy Walker
Mrs. M ickleham Lisa Euwema
Mrs. T u lly ........................Michaelle Stewart
Mrs. H aggerty.......................Carol Reitsma
Rev. W ilkinson Kevin Tazelaar
Priv. D ow ey Bill Reichardt

Still Alarm

Ed Larry Overzet
Bob.................................................Bob Bollow
Bellboy Kevin Tazelaar
1st Fireman................................ Dan Carlson
2nd Fireman............................Keith Burkum
D ire c to r.............................................Mr. Day



CAST

Sorry, Wrong Number
Mrs. Stevenson.....................Andrea Haack
1st O perator........................ Wendy DeBoer
2nd O perator Bev Slinkman
3rd Operator Donamae Gradwohl
4th Operator......................... Mary DeVries
5th Operator........................ Kathy Weglarz
Chief O perator.............. Deb VanderVelde
Information.................................Judy Laning
Nurse Laurie DeYoung
1st M an  Bill Reichardt
2nd M an.................................... Dan Carlson
Western Union Bill Reichardt
Sgt. D u ffy  Chuck Wierema
Lunch Room A ttendant Kevin Turner

Drama Club hams it up.

"The latest fashions in Paris are . . . ”

"blow I  have to find another hotel room."

Donamae doesn’t seem to care for her make-up.



12 Angry Jurors try criminal case
□  ANGRY JURORS presents a 

stirring look into the American system 
of justice, a system where men and 
women are called upon (no tified) to 
come to a court of law and decide 
upon the guilt or innocence of a person 
they do not know, one of their peers. 
The case before these jurors in 
tonight’s play concerns a very serious 
crime, that of murder in the firs t 
degree. A t the outset, the decision 
appears to be a clear one to the jurors. 
H ow ever, as th e ir  d e lib e ra t io n  
progresses they find that determ ining 
the guilt of the accused "beyond a 
reasonable doubt”  is not such an easy 
thing to do. As cast members and 
d ire c to r  we have had a unique 
experience in examining the motives 
and a c tio n s  o f the  c h a ra c te rs  
presented in this play. W e’ve had a 
chance to ask ourselves how we would 
react if we were members of a jury 
under s im ilar c ircum stances. As 
Christians living in a world filled w ith 
prejudice and pragmatic decision­
making we often find ourselves going 
along w ith the crowd, the majority. 
How would you react if you were a 
member of this jury?

— From the D irector’s Clipboard

The cast reads through the play.

"I'm not so sure anymore. ”

"What makes you so sure you’re right"
52



CAST
Foreman Kevin Tazelaar
Juror #2..................Debbie Vander Velde
Juror #3......................................Bob Bollow
Juror #4 Bill Reichardt
Juror #5  Mary DeVries
Juror #6 Lisa Euwema
Juror #7 Vonnie VanDinther
Juror #8 Larry Overzet
Juror #9 Michaelle Stewart
Juror #10.................................. Dan Carlson
Juror #11.................................... Bev Fischer
Juror #12 Diane Rozema
Guard........................................Scott Spirka
D irector...................................Thomas Day Djscord the jury room
Student D irec to r......................Julie Pristo

"Isn't she beautiful?"

Scott seems to enjoy being a court guard.

53



Band marches in Governor Thompson’s parade
The band got o ff to a good start 

this year w ith their firs t concert in 
November and their annual Christmas 
concert. In January, something really 
special and exciting came up. The 
Timothy Christian High School band 
was invited to march in Governor 
Thompson’s inaugural parade. The day 
finally came and they made the long 
trip  to Springfield on a sub-zero snowy 
day. When they arrived they found 
that the parade had been canceled 
because of the temperature and the 
deep snow. The band sat on the buses 
for three hours and then marched into 
the armory, played fo r the governor, 
received a citation from him, and 
marched out to a lunch of cold hot 
dogs, potato chips, and Oreos. In the 
second semester the band gave more 
concerts including one w ith  the 
visiting Grandvilie, Michigan band. 
O th e r special events were two 
parades; not only did they have their 
traditional Memorial Day parade, but 
on June 4 they marched in the Pet 
Parade which was televised on channel 
9.

Bottom Row: D. Paulson, C . Essenburg, V. Pristo, W. DeBoer, K. DeBleeourt, L. Boeringa, J. Laning. 
T. Blauw, L. Noorlag, N. Sellheim, B.VanZeelt, V. Vandenburg, J. Boerman, L. WHtjer, J. Heslinga, M. 
Veld man, B. Fischer, L. Kooy. Second.- D. Huiner, P. Laning, T. Voortman, C. Tamminga, T. Boerman, 
M. DeHaan, K. Daniels, D. Jones, D. Vreeman, O. Kamel, K. Vos, J. Piche, S. Billin, K. VanderSchaaf, 
D. Yntema, M. DeHaan, D. Hamstra, D. Cochenour, D. Bardolph, D. Hoeks, L. Metcalfe, J. Dykstra. 
Third: D. VanderVelde, M . Croenboom, D. VanAlten, B. Wieringa, S. Broome, C. Barnes, R. Blauw, 
K. Hoffman, L. DeYoung, E. Riha, K. Tazelaar, E. Teune, M. Heerdt, D. Bakker, M . VanKampen, J. Stob, 
J. Franz, R. Cook, B. Heerdt, P. Gorter, L. Church, B. Huizenga, P. Tammeling, D. Dykstra. blot Pictured- 
J. Adams, S. Darby, A. Haack, M . Irwin, C. Keizer, B. Knot, M . Landquist, J. Rosenwinkle, K. VanByssum.

"Our next number . . . "

"The trumpet is sounding . . . "

54



55



Varied program mark choir’s season
The choir had a busy season-, for 

their firs t performance they par­
ticipated in the dedication service of 
Lombard Christian Reformed Church. 
The fall concert was next in line. For 
the Christmas concert they sang a few 
songs and then the junior high choirs 
joined them to present "The Many 
Moods of Christmas.”  Variety night 
was a big success w ith  many students 
participating. It consisted of songs like 
"I Am the Great Pretender,”  "O ld  Man 
River”  and "A no ther Opening of 
Another Show.”  Early in the spring 
Steve Smith, a T r in ity  C hris tian  
College student, came to Timothy to 
do his intern teaching. Mr. Smith 
helped Mr. W olterstorff prepare the 
choirs for their Palm Sunday concert, 
"C e le b ra te  L ife . ”  For the  last 
production the choir put on "The 
M ikado”  by Gilbert and Sullivan. This 
was performed on three d iffe ren t 
nights and went very well, as was 
proven by the s tand ing  ova tion  
received every night.

Choir members learn the music for the next concert.

Bottom Row: L. Muhlena, H. Bartley, J. Stob, K. Brumme, 
C. Groenboom, D. Vreeman, D. Dykhuizen, D. Rozema, J. 
Hoving, J. Evenhouse, J. Evenhouse, C. Barnes, R. 
Wishnew, L. Zeilstra, L. Stavenger, E. Zeilstra, J. Wolters. 
Second: K. Teune, C. Reitsma, D. Hoffman, L. Zaagman,

Pristo, S. Allen, M . Cochenour, M . Shuart, C. Barnes, B 
Freeman. Third: R. Kosanovich, D. Davids, J. Okkema, R 
Keizer, B. Johnson, G. Moore, J. DeBoer, M. DeHaan, K 
Burkum, J. Dwarshuis, L. Metcalfe, K. Bos, V. Vai

J. Youngsma, M . Groenboom, J. Evenhouse, B. Pleiter, V. Dinther, C. Van Kampen, K. Woldman. Fourth: B. Vat

56



Mr. Wolterstorff really gets into his directing.

Jan, choir's faithful accompanist, plays through yet another 
practice.

oten, B. Nolan, W. Mundil, S. Hoeks, C. Wierema, R. 
kker, P. DeJong, F. Groenewold, J. Huizinga, J. Andre, 
Bollow, M. Boeringa, J. Holtrop, T. Slinkman, P. DeBoer, 
t  Pictured: A. Haack, S. Hobbs, P. Howe, L. Overzet, 
Ronda, L. Shirey.

The first concert was given in November.

57



"The Mikado” proves great success
PRINCIPALS

Koko.................................Keith Burkum
Nanki Poo....................... Tim Slinkman
Yum Yum........................ Carol Reitsma
Mikado Rich Bakker
Katisha Andrea Haack
Puba Bob Bollow
P itti S ing..................................Sue Allen
Peep Bo............................. Kathy Teune
Pish Tush.................Robert VanKooten

Don rests between scenes.

Judy Helps Jan look more oriental.

"I am a Puba, payed for his services."

58

The girls in the chorus accompany the three little maids.



Assemblies provide 
change of pace

George Williams College volleyball players have a short game to show how one 
is supposed to look.

Rev. Reitsma demonstrates his skills on the horse.

Some people enjoy assemblies while others find something else more interesting.

A visiting gymnast finds walking on her hands easier than 
walking on her feet.

"And this is how you set up for a spike."



Fine Arts Week
First of all you all should know 

what went on all year long, day and 
nfght we labored, but we never 
wavered, though we got tired a lot. 
Money this year as we feared was hard 
to find, never mind we still got flags 
flying and the people buying bowls of 
soup from our group. Chicken dinner 
was a winner still we owed quite a load, 
we were 'most believin’ we could not

is better than ever
break even, but we tried  that to hide.
We sold plants and had a square dance 
tw ice or thrice which was nice, three 
b ig  p u b lic a tio n s  re a lly  b ro u g h t 
sensations and were fun to have done.
Our fine festival was best of all 
because, all because cider workshops, 
races, firs t and second places, tugs of 
war and much more.

"And around you go . .

The girls' octet performs for an assembly.

Heave-ho!

Andrea concentrates on her selection in piano competition.

60



A junior homeroom gets psyched up for a tug o f war.

Bottom.• N. Walker, D. Rozema, J. Wolters, D. Dykhuizen, M . Shuart, D. Decker, B. Reichardt, P. 
Hoffman, L. Huizenga. Second.- D. Swierenga, D. Yntema, V. Van Dinther, K. Paulson, L. Sytsma, K. 
Hoffman, Mr. Harkema - sponsor, J. Dwarshuis, K. Teune - co-chairman, L. Stavenger, V. Pristo. Hot 
pictured.- F. Van Alten - co-chairman.

61





Fine Arts is busy all year

Mr. Harkema sets up the displays for Fine Arts Week.

Some light is shed on the production o f 
"Pyramus and Thysbe" by Mr. Hargerink, 
alias Moon.

"Is it soup yet?"

The obstacle course is a challengeI

63



New clubs formed
Government Club was started at 

the end of firs t semester; the purpose 
of this club was to become aware of 
the treatment of juveniles and to 
assist in finding foster homes for those 
who had been kicked out of their 
.homes, run away, or been abused by 
their parents. They also planned to get 
involved in legislation. The sponsors of 
the club were Mr. Stob and Mrs.

Wygmans. Jim Stalman as president 
was in charge of all the meetings. The 
members divided into committees, 
such as education, legislation, foster 
parents, public ity and finance. An 
assembly was sponsored by the club in 
which a lawyer, a social worker and a 
juvenile o ffice r firs t talked about 
matters regarding juveniles and then 
answered questions.

President Jim Stalman runs the Government 
Club meetings.

Members listen to one o f their guest speakers.

Guitar was another new club this year.

Apparently Mr. Stob likes what he hears.



Orient comes to Timothy - eggrolls to karate

Miss Hinken is presented with roses by her class as a thank 
you for all her help.

Even the mothers who served went oriental.



Volunteers help keep school running smoothly

m
i



The milkmen make their daily run.

Leroy works the lights for chapel.

Lucy and Roberta get some new books ready for the library shelves.

67





/ear that was

The coldest w inter

Media a t regional replay

Regional replay afterm ath

. . . Governor Thompson listens

69







Robert Bronger 
Steven Cevaal

Leslie Church 
Linda Cook

Sally Evenhouse 
Ken Farmer

Alan Folkerts 
John Franz

Lisa Gibson 
Peter Gorter

Class of 1980
Beth Armstrong 

John Bakker 
Douglas Bardolph 

Shelly Billin 
Tamara Blauw 

Laura Boeringa

Teri Boerman 
Steve Bommelje 

Kim Bonnema 
Ron Bos 

Debra Brander 
Saundra Bromme

O f being freshmen we Ve had our fill!
On initia tion day the seniors were "out to k ill"; 
Between formal dresses and pajamas with feet, 
huge smelly boots and slimey thing to eat— 
to stay alive was, well, an Olympian feat.
We've suffered each day w ith the disgrace o f it  all, 
o f being underclassmen, mousey small.
But when three years go by, and we grow wise, 
and freshmen look at us w ith adoring eyes, 
when that fa tefu l in itia tion day comes around 
we’ll have those freshmen’s knees on the ground!

— a freshman

Kristy Daniels 
Judy Davids 

Doug DeBoer 
Dave DeGroot 

Laurie DeYoung

David Dykstra 
Tom Dykstra 
Brian Ebbers 

Joyce Evenhouse 
Norman Evenhouse

"Brian Ebbers? Ato, I  Haven't seen him, Mr. Hoving."



Carol Groenewold 
Beveryl Heerdt 
Jeffrey Heerdt 
Linda Heersink 
Jennifer Hoeft 
James Huizinga

Mark Irwin 
Henry Iwema 
Regina Jeske 
Ken Jobe 
Jane John 
Jeffrey Jones

A re you sure this is how Rembrandt starteui

David Kyriak 
Judy Laning 
Tim Loerop 
Mark Lundquist 
Paul McGraw

Tony M iller 
Jamie Niemeyer 
John Pethokoukis 
Laurel Ploegman 
Leroy Prins

A new recruit ?

Sally Reitsma 
Edward Riha

Dirk Rispens 
Carol Rosenwinkel

William Schutt 
Glenn Sellheim

73



Freshmen struggle to survive

Lynda Sevenberg 
Carl Shuart

James Slepicka 
Janet Smith

Freshmen are consistently fashion leaders at Timothy.

Janet Swierenga 
Leslie Sytsma 
Kevin Tazelaar 
Edward Teune

Mary Tiesenga 
Kevin Turner 
Dan VanAlten 
Laurie VanByssum 
Mary VanderKlok

Ron VanderNaald 
Glenn VanderVeld 
John VanKooten 
George VanTholen 
Tim Voortman 
Karl Vos 
Steve Vos

Carla Voss 
Nate Walker 
Robert Wieringa 
David Williams 
Willie Williams 
Tom Woldman 
Ed Wolters

Scott Spirka 
David Stallter 
Larry Stavenger

74



Sophomores do their own thing — unnoticed
Being a sophomore 
is like wearing black 
at night.
It's  likes
not being tolerated  
or respected  
but ignored.

But that's o.k.
We d id  our own thing  —
We dissected frogs.
We learned how to drive,
We bisected angles,
and looked at each o ther through
binocs.
Being a sophomore 
is only once.

—  a sophomore

James Andre 
David Bakker

fCn

Richard Bakker 
Donna Becker

Mike Boeringa 
Cathleen Boettcher 
Dan Bolt

 .
r J

Mi

Micah Bosman 
Cheryl Bronger 
John Bussema 
Robert Capocci

CLASS OFFICERS: Bottom: D. Rozema - co-secretary, B. 
Fischer - treasurer, L. Kooy - co-secretary. Second: Mr. 
Evenhouse, Mr. Flarkema, Mr. Fiartgerink, D. Davids - 
president, M . Tazelaar - vice president.

Dan Carlson 
David Cochenour 
Donald Davids 
Karen DeBlecourt 
Mary DeHaan

Mary DeVries 
John Dwarshuis 
Bruce Dykstra 
Stuart Dykstra 
Lori Edy
Vicky Engleskirchen

Lisa Euwema 
Jeff Fink 
Beverly Fischer 
Joseph Folkerts 
Donamae Gradwohl 
Maria Groenboom 
Daniel Hamstra

75



Gerald Moore 
Betty Munk

Michael Newman 
Julie Nolan

Linda Noorlag 
Mark Nordman

M eredith Kladder 
Laura Kooy 

Patti Korringa 
Janet Lanenga 
Robert Loerop 

David Marema 
Liz Metcalfe

James Okkema 
Judy O ttenhoff 

Larry Overzet 
Dale Paulson 
Jayme Piche 
Barbara Post 

Julie Pristo

"Are you sure this is all we have to do for biology?"

Paul Hinds 
David Hoeks 

James Hoekstra 
Jon Hoekstra 

Steven Hoekstra 
Phyllis Hoffman 

Paul Howe



Bill Reichardt 
Cyndi Reitsma 
Steven Reitsma 
Sherry Ribbens 
Betty Jo Rispens 
Diane Rozema 
Fred Ruckauf

"A-A-A-A-Ayl"

Sandra Sapp 
Larry Shirey

Beverly Slinkman 
Cynthia Speelman

Diane Sterenberg 
Lisa Sturm

Something interesting holds Bev’s attention.

Debra Tammeling 
Herman Tammeling 
Cindy Tamminga 
Mark Tazelaar 
Linda TenBerge 
Brian Thoms 
Vivian Vandenburg

Karen VanderSchaaf 
Debra VanderVelde

Roseann VanMersbergen 
Terri VanRyn

James VanTholen 
Beth VanZeelt

James Venema 
Robert Venhousen 
David Voss 
Kathy Weglarz 
Bradley Wierenga 
Peter W inters 
Eileen Workman

77



Joe Adams 
Donna Baar 
Cheryl Barnes 
Heather Bartley 
Dawn Bielema 
Randal Blauw 
Theresa Boer

Class of 1978
Here we are,
the class o f ’78,
so very impressive, you see.
And i f  we're asked, 
we can relate
the square root o f seventy-three.
We've learned o f the trea ty o f
Versailles,
and TR at his best;
we now can m ultiply by p i
(enough to pass the test),
Completely full o f facts are we, 
and that's all fine and dandy, 
and ye t we really fa il to see 
when they w ill come in handy.

— a junior

Janice Boerman 
Robert Bollow

Henry Bolt 
Larry Bommelje

Phillip Bonnes 
Marcia Boone

Kimberly Bos 
Scott Bronger

Betty Buikema 
Keith Burkum

Jeanine Butler 
John Cevaal 
Georgia Christensen 
Richard Cook

Phyllis Davids 
Phillip DeJong 
Debby Dykhuizen 
John Dykstra

Kenneth Dykstra 
Larry Dykstra 
Cynthia Essenburg 
Douglas Evenhouse 
Jeanne Evenhouse

78



Roberta Korringa 
Rudy Kosanovich

Debra Laning 
Kimberly Loerop 

Laura McGraw 
Brian Nolan

Joni Evenhouse 
Mary Evenhouse 

Barb Freeman 
Cathy Groenboom 

Janet Gully 
Lucy Harlow 

Michael Heerdt

Mr. W olterstorff 
Rev. Reitsma 
Miss Hinken 
B. Bellow - v.p.
E. Essengurg - treasurer 
K. Bos - secretary 
M. Veldman - president

Stanley Ratliff 
Carol Reitsma 

Robert Reitsma 
James Ronda

James Rosenwinkle 
Lawrence Sapp 

Janet Schutt 
Peter Self 

Marilyn Shuart

Karen Hoffman 
June Hoving

Janice Iwema 
David Jones

Phoebe Kamel 
Cheryl Keizer

Charles Herlien 
Steven Hoeks

79



Roger Smits 
Michaelle Stewart 
Joseph Stob 
James Swierenga 
June Swierenga

Edwin Tameling 
Barbara VanDerDyke 
Fred VanderNaald 
Kenneth VanderPloeg 
David VanderVelde

David VanKampen 
Robert VanKooten 
Jerry VanRyn 
Larry Veldman 
M eredith Veldman

Juniors endure year w ith  anticipation

80

Cindy Weglarz 
Charles Wierema 

Linda W iltje r 
Robin Wishnew 

Kris Woldman

Philip Woldman 
Diana Workman 

Faye Yetter 
Evelyn Zeilstra 

Lynn Zeilstra

Kenneth Vos 
Kimberly Vos 

Deborah Vreeman 
Beth Ward



But continue thou in the things which thou hast learned 
and hast been assured of, knowing o f whom thou hast learned 
them.

—II Timothy 3:14

S e n i o r s

si



Class of 1977

DENNIS ACCOLA 
DAVID ALLEN 

SUE ALLEN

SUSAN BAKKER

CLASS OFFICERS Bottom: R. Lindemulder - 
treasurer, B. N icodem  - secretary, F. 
Hoogsteen - president, J. Langkamp - 
vice-president. Second: Mr. Oosterhouse, 
Mrs. VanderVeer, Mr. Stager.

CYNTHIA BARNES 
RANDALL BILTHOUSE 

DEAN BLAUW 
ELIZABETH BOSMAN

82



KRISTINE BRUMME 
VALERIE BUSSEMA 
MICHELLE COCHENOUR 
RAYMOND COOK

In itia tion Watergate . . . 
SAC week

As freshmen we sta rted  on a whole new 
experience in our lives. We spent our time  

adjusting to a new school, meeting new friends 
and surviving initiation. The big national 

news was Watergate. By the time spring 
came

we were all caught up in the excitement o f 
the firs t SAC week. The year ended with 
everyone asking about the p icn ic tables 
that

were promised by Student Council but 
never came.

JAMES DE BOER 
PAUL DE BOER

WENDELINE DE BOER 
DEBORAH.DECKER 
MICHAEL DE HAAN

83



STEVEN DeYOUNG 
RANDALL DYKSTRA 

DEBORAH EDY 
NANCY ENGELSMAN

Sophomore year started out w ith seven 
new teachers and a new President, Gerald Ford.

This was a big year fo r sports, w ith the guys’ 
tennis team going undefeated in the PSL and 

the basketball team taking second place in , /  j
the state. Spring brought w ith it  the moving S €V €tl D 6W  t(?3Cn(?rS . . . CO-CO g y m  . . 
presentation o f "Celebrate L ife "  by the 
choir.

The nice weather also saw many o f us 
outside



STEPHEN HOBBS 
DAVID HOFF 
JAMES HOLTROP

"Here we come, walking down the street .

CYNTHIA HUIZENGA 
LISA HUIZENGA 
JOHN HUIZINGA 
CYNTHIA JOHNSON

85



' f ’T  5 > 1 -

§ 3 3 3 ^  ” *  ^  j- - '.'

^cfW * « 8

" It’s mine and you can’t have anyI"

RANDALL JOHNSON 
PHILIP KELLS 

LAWRENCE KLASSENS 
CAROL KOOIMA

RUSSELL LANENGA

more new teachers . . . "Candles”

86

JAMES LANGKAMP 
PATRICIA LANING 

RUTH LINDEMULDER 
RUTH MESCHER



LAURA METCLAFE 
LaRAE MUHLENA 
DAVID MULDER 
DOUGLAS MULDER

:lass rings . . .

In our junior year we saw the preparations 
fo r the bicentennial celebrations. We all 
struggled through U.S. h istory and the d iffe ren t 

nine-week English courses. The college pressure 
sta rted  fo r some w ith the AC T and SA T tests. 

Among the d iffe ren t events during the year 
were

variety n ight by. the choir, a donkey 
basketball 

game, and the unusual production o f 
"Candles"
by the new Drama Club. We planned the 
Junior-

Senior Banquet around a circus theme, 
with a
magician fo r entertainment. The 
Awards Banquet 

was held at Sharko's Restaurant, 
another first.

We ended the year with the 
anticipation  

that next year we would be on top.
MUNDIL

Junior-Senior Banquet . .

WESLEY
JOHN MUNK

DAVID NEWMAN 
BETH NICODEM 
KURT PAULSON

87



We were seniors now, at the top! It was 
our turn at freshman initiation. November 
brought

Jimmy C arte r’s election as President. We all 
struggled w ith the decision o f what to do 
afte r high school. Some o f us were helped 
with

college choices by talking w ith visiting  
representatives and by going to the 
college

fa ir in Chicago. W inter brought the 
coldest

weather ever and some welcome days 
o ff because 

o f it. On December JO, we were 
shocked by the 

death o f Mayor Daley. In January the 
band went 

downstate to march in Governor 
Thompson's 
inaugural "parade."

JONI 
SHARON REITSMA

RONALD RIBBENS 
SUSAN RIDDER 

MARK ROBINSON

88

REIFF

BARBARA PLEITER 
SANDRA POST 

VICTORIA PRISTO 
RONNIE RATLIFF

freshmen in itia tion  — our turn . . .



LISA RUSSELL 
NANCIE SELLHEIM 
GEORGE SEVENBERG 
NANCY SKRYSAK

TIMOTHY SLINKMAN

Daley dies . . . record  breaking cold

JAMES STALMAN 
LEANNE STAVENGER 
JANET STOB 
DONALD SWIERENGA

fi.

Cathy. Leanne, and Laura practice for a recital to come.

89



PETER TAMMELING 
KATHRYN TEUNE 

EDWARD TIESENGA 
FAITH VAN ALTEN

CAROL VAN BYSSUM

d itch  day . . . "M ikado ”  .

Jane and Paul discuss the highpoints o f senior year.

KENNETH VAN BYSSUM 
THEODORE VANDER NAALD 

YVONNE VAN DINTHER 
CYNTHIA VAN KAMPEN



MARVIN VAN KAMPEN 
DE ANN VAN RYN 
MARY VENEMA 
NANCY WALKER

senior n ight . . . graduation!

Spring o f our senior year brought the usual 
busyness and record breaking heat. The 
juniors

gave us ourbanquet w ith an oriental theme, 
complete w ith fountains, eggrolls and a 
karate

demonstration. D itch  day at the Michigan  
dunes

was great w ith 90° weather and bright 
sunshine.

The Awards Banquet followed, held  
again at

Sharko’s. The choir worked hard for 
the ir
smash h it 'The Mikado. ”  For senior 
night we 

saw ",Fiddler on the Roof" at 
Candlelight 

Theater. Then, at last, the long 
awaited night 

was there . . . graduation!

JANIS WOLTERS 
DAVID YNTEMA

JILL YOUNGSMA 
LYNDA ZAAGMAN 
MARK ZUIDEMA

91







Administration
chooses
outstanding seniors

Vonnie Van D in ther

94



SENIOR INDEX
ACCOLA, DENNIS Freshman Chorus l; Intramurals 4; Chair 

Crew 4.
ALLEN, DAVE TRUMPET 3,4; Fine Arts Committee 3;

Basketball 1,2; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.
ALLEN, SUE Honor Society 1,2,3; SAGA photography editor 

4; "Cheaper by the Dozen”  2-, "Flowers for Algernon” 
2; "Candles”  3-, "I Remember Mama”  3-, "O ld  Lady 
Shows Her Medals”  4; "Still Alarm”  4; "Sorry, Wrong 
Number”  4; Drama Club 3; Freshman Chorus I; Choir 
2,3,4; "Celebrate Life”  2; "M ikado”  4; Pompon Girls 1,4; 
Intramurals 4-, Pep Club I; Chapel Committee 4; S.A.C. 
Committee 3; Library Aide 2; O ffice  Girl 2,4.

BARKER, SUE Intramurals 1,2; Teacher Aide 4.
BARNES, CINDY Honor Society 1,2,3,4-, SAGA copy editor 

4-, "Cheaper by the Dozen”  2; "Flowers for Algernon” 
2; "Candles”  3; "I Remember Mama”  3; ' Old Lady 
Shows Her Medals”  4; "Still Alarm”  4; "Sorry, Wrong 
Number”  4-, Drama Club 3; Freshman Chorus I-, Choir 3,4; 
"M ikado”  4; Track 3; Pep Club I; S.A.C. Committee 3; 
Chapel Committee 4; Teacher Aide 2; Library Aide I. 

BILTHOUSE, RANDY Transferred from Wheaton North 3; 
Intramurals 4.

BLAUW, DEAN Band 1,2; Stage Band 1,2; Basketball 1,2; 
Baseball 1,2,3,4-, In tram ura ls 1,2,3,4-, G raduation  
Committee 4; Chair Crew I.

BOSMAN, LIZ Intramurals 3,4-, Teacher Aide 3,4. 
BRUMME, KRIS Honor Society 1,2; Choir 4; "M ikado”  4, 

Track 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,4.
BUSSEMA, VAL Honor Society 1,2,3; Homecoming Court 3; 

Track 1,2,3,4; Tennis 3,4-, Volleyball 1,2,3,4-, Intramurals 
1,2,3,4; Graduation Committee 4.

COCHENOUR, MICKIE Transferred from Rolling Meadows 
2; Girls’ Glee 2; Choir 3; Government Club 4.

COOK, RAY SAGA 4; TRUMPET 3, Band 1,2,3; Stage Band 
I; Basketball I-, Baseball 1,2,3; Wrestling 2,3,4; Intramurals
1.2.3.4.

DE BOER, JIM Honor Society 1,2,3; Graduation Usher 3-, 
Student Council President 4-, Choir 2,3,4; "Celebrate 
Life”  2-, "M ikado”  4; Baseaball 1,2; Golf 2,3,4; Intramurals
1.2 .3 .4 .

DE BOER, PAUL TRUMPET 3, Choir 2,3,4; "Celebrate L ife" 
2; "M ikado”  4; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3,4. 

DE BOER, WENDY Honor Society 1,2,3,4; "Sorry, Wrong 
Number”  4; Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 2; Intramurals 1,2. 

DECKER, DEBBIE Fine Arts Committee 4; Intramurals 4;
Teacher Aide 3.

DE HAAN, MIKE Transferred from West Lafayette, Indiana 
4; Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Choir 4-, "M ikado”  4; Cross 
Country 4.

DE YOUNG, STEVE Transferred from Illiana 3; Baseball 3; 
Wrestling 3.

DYKSTRA, RANDY Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Graduation Usher 
3; Band 1,2,3; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3,4. 

EDY, DEBBIE Girls’ Glee 2; Drama Club 2; Track 3. 
ENGELSMAN, NANCY Tennis 1,2,3,4; Volleyball I;

Intramurals 1,2,3,4; Teacher Aide 4.
EVENHOUSE, JANE Homecoming Court 4; Choir 3,4; 

"M ikado”  4; Track 2,3,4; Cheerleader I, co-captain 
2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

EVENHOUSE, JOHN Band I; Intramurals 3,4; Chair Crew 3. 
GROENEWOLD, FRANK Honor Society 1,2,3,4-, Student

Council 1,2,3, vice-president 4-, Class President I-, 
Freshman Chorus I; Choir 2,3,4; "Celebrate Life”  2; 
"M ikado”  4-, Basketball 1,2,3; Baseball 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 
1,2,3,4; S.A.C. Committee 1,3.

HAACK, ANDREA Honor Society 1,2,3,4, Fine Arts 
Committee 3,4; "Candles”  3; "I Remember Mama”  3; 
"Sorry, Wrong Number”  4; Drama Club 3,4; Choir
3.4-,"M ikado”  4-, Band 1,2,3,4; Stage Band 3; Pep Band
1.2.3.4-, Track l ; Chapel Committee 3-, Pep Club 2-, 
Intramurals 1,2,3.

HESLINGA, JAN Honor Society 1,2; Fine Arts Committee 3;
Freshman Chorus I-, Band 3,4; Intramurals 2,3,4. 

HOBBS, STEVE SAGA 3; Freshman Chorus I; Choir 2,3,4; 
"Celebrate Life”  2; "M ikado”  4; Tennis 1,2; Intramurals 
1,2,3,4; S.A.C. Committee 1,3; Library Aide I.

HOFF, DAVE Choir 2; "Celebrate Life”  2; Basketball 1,2,3;
Track 1,2,3; Golf 2.

HOFFMAN, DEBBIE Freshman Chorus I, Choir 2,3.4, 
"Celebrate L ife”  2; "M ikado”  4, Intramurals 3,4. 

HOLTROP, JIM Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Graduation Usher 3, 
Class Treasurer I, SAGA 4, TRUMPET 3; "I Remember 
Mama”  3, Freshman Chorus I, Choir 2,3,4; "Celebrate 
L ife”  2; "M ikado”  4-, Intramurals 3,4.

HOOGSTEEN, FLORY Honor Society 1,2,3,4, Class 
Vice-President 2 and 3-, Class President 4, Freshman 
Chorus I-, Volleyball 3; Pep Club 1,2; Intramurals 1,2,3; 
Girls’ Board 1,2,3; Graduation Committee 4; Teacher 
Aide 4.

HUIZENGA, CINDY Freshman Chorus I, Intramurals 1,2,3,4;
Teacher Aide 4.

HUIZENGA. LISA TRUMPET 4, Fine Arts Committee 4, 
Tennis 1,2,4; Volleyball 3,4-, Intramurals 2,4.

HUIZINGA, JOHN Honor Society 1,2,3,4, Graduation Usher 
3, SAGA assistant business manager 4, TRUMPET I; 
Choir 2,4,-, "Celebrate L ife”  2, "M ikado”  4, Basketball 
manager 1,2,3,4; Baseball 1,2; Golf 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 
1,2,3,4; Video Taper 1,2,3,4.

JOHNSON, CINDY Honor Society 1,2; Basketball 1,2,3,4, 
Track 1,2,3,4; Tennis 3,4, Volleyball 1,3,4; Pep Club 2; 
Intramurals 1,2; Teacher Aide 4.

JOHNSON, RANDY Transferred from Maine South 4. 
KELLS, PHIL Fine Arts Committee 3; Chair Crew 1,2,3. 
KLASSENS, LARRY Baseball 1,2; Wrestling 1,2,4; Intramurals 

1,2,3,4; Chair Crew 2.
KOOIMA, CAROL Intramurals I; Library Aide 3. 
LANENGA, RUSS Basketball I; Intramurals 1,2; Chair Crew 

1,2,3.
LANGKAMP, JIM Class President 3-, Class Vice-President 

4; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.
LANING, PAT Honor Society 1,2; Band 1,2,3,4-, Drama Club 

4; Intramurals 1,3,4.
LINDEMULDER, RUTH Honor Society 1,2,3,4, Class 

Treasurer 3,4; "Candles”  3; Track 2; Intramurals 1,2,3,4; 
Girls’ Board 2,3; Graduation Committee 4.

MESCHER, RUTH Honor Society 1,2,3,4, Graduation 
Marshall 3; SAGA edito r 4-, TRUMPET 4; Intramurals
1.2.3.4.

METCALFE, LAURA Honor Society 1,2; Freshman Chorus I-, 
Choir 2,3,4; "Celebrate L ife”  2; "M ikado”  4; Track 1,2; 
Tennis 1,2; Volleyball 3; Intramurals 1,2,3,4-, Chair Crew
3.4.

95



SENIOR INDEX
MUHLENA, LARAE Elonor Society 1,2,3,4; TRUMPET 3, 

business manager 4; "Cheaper by the Dozen”  student 
d irector 2; "Candles”  3-, "I Remember Mama”  3; 
"T w e lv e  A n g ry  J u ro rs "  4; D ram a Club 2,3, 
vice-president 4-, Freshman Chorus I; Choir 2,3,4; 
"Celebrate Life”  2; "M ikado”  4; Basketball 1,3-, Pep Club 
1,2; Intramurals 1,2,3,4; G.A.A. Board 2,3; S.A.C. 
Committee I; Graduation Committee 4.

MULDER, DAVE Transferred from Carl Sandburg High 
School 4; Intramurals 4.

MULDER, DOUG Honor Society I-, Choir 2; Basketball I;
Wrestling 2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3.

MUNDIL, WES Choir 2,3,4-, "Celebrate L ife”  2; "M ikado”  
4-, Chair Crew 1,2,3.

MUNK, JOHN Track 1,2,3; Cross C ountry 1,2,3,4;
Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

NEWMAN, DAVE Honor Society 1,2,3,4-, TRUMPET 3,4, 
Intramurals 1,2,3.

NICODEM, BETH Honor Society 1,2,3,4-, Class Secretary 
2,3,4; Freshman Chorus I; Intramurals 1,2,3; Teacher 
Aide 2,3,4; Girls’ Board 2,3; Graduation Committee 4. 

PAULSON, KURT SAGA 4; M ilk Boy 3, Chair Crew 2,3. 
PLEITER, BARB Honor Society I-, Homecoming Court 2,3 

queen 4; TRUMPET 3; Choir 3,4, "M ika d o ”  4, 
Cheerleader I, co-captain 2,4; Intramurals 3,4.

POST, SANDY Freshman Chorus I; Girls’ Glee 2; Intramurals 
3,4; Chapel Committee 4.

PRISTO, VICKI Transferred from Hinsdale Central 2; 
TRUMPET 3; Fine Arts Committee 4; Choir 4; "M ikado” 
4; Band 2,3,4; Pompon Girls 2; Intramurals 3,4. 

RATLIFF, RON "Candles”  3, Choir 2,3; "Celebrate L ife”  2;
Track 2,3; Intramurals 1,2.

REIFF, JONI Drama Club 4; Intramurals 3,4; Teacher Aide
3.

REITSMA, SHARON Track 2; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.
RIBBONS, RON Honor Society 1,2,3,4-, Graduation Usher 3; 

SAGA business manager 4; Band 1,2,3-, Stage Band 1,2,3; 
Pep Band 2,3; Basketball I; Cross Country 2; Wrestling 
2,3; Tennis 1,2; Intramurals 1,4.

RIDDER, SUE Basketball 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 4.
ROBINSON, MARK W restling I, Library Aide I; M ilk Boy 3, 

Chair Crew 2.
RUSSELL, LISA Honor Society 1,2,3,4-, Graduation Marshall 

3; TRUMPET 2, assistant editor 3, editor 4-, "I Remember 
Mama” 3; Pep Club I; Intramurals 1,2,3,4; O ffice  Girl 4-, 
Graduation Committee 4.

SELLHEIM, NANCY Transferred from Glenbard South 2; 
Band 2,3,4.

SEVENBERG, GEORGE Intramurals 3; M ilk Boy 2,3; Chair 
Crew 1,2.

SKRYSAK, NANCY Chapel Committee 4; Intramurals 1,2,3,4. 
SLINKMAN, TIM Choir 2,3,4-, "Celebrate Life”  2; "M ikado”  

4; Basketball 1,2; Baseball 1,2; Track I; Cross Country
1,2,3-, Intramurals 3,4.

STALMAN. JIM "O ld Lady Shows Her Medals”  4, "Still 
Alarm”  4; "Sorry, Wrong Number”  4-, Wrestling 1,2; 
Intramurals 1,2,3,4; Chair Crew 1,2.

STAVENGER, LEANNE TRUMPET 3-, Fine Arts Committee 
4; Choir 3,4; "M ikado”  4.

STOB, JANET Honor Society I-, Homecoming Court 3,4; 
Freshman Chorus I; Choir 3,4; "M ikado”  4; Intramurals 
1,2,3,4; Girls’ Board I; O ffice  Girl 4; Government Club 4.

SWIERENGA, DON Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Graduation Usher 
3; TRUMPET 3, Choir 2,3; "Celebrate Life”  2; Track 
1,2,4; Cross Country 1,2,3; Wrestling 1,2,3,4. 

TAMMELING, PETE Band 1,2,3,4, Stage Band 1,2,3; Pep 
Band 1,2; Intramurals 3,4.

TEUNE, KATHY TRUMPET 2,3; Fine Arts Committee 3, 
co-chairman 4; Freshman Chorus I; Choir 2,3,4; 
"Celebrate Life”  2-, "M ikado”  4; Band 2,3; Pep Band
2,3,4-, Basketball 1,2; Intramurals 2,3; Track 1,2,3; Chapel 
Committee 4; S.A.C. Committee 3; O ffice  Girl 2. 

TIESENGA, ED Tennis 3; Intramurals 3,4; Government Club
4.

VAN ALTEN, FAITH Transferred from English Speaking 
School of Bern, Switzerland 2; Honor Society 1,2,3,4; 
G rad ua tio n  M arsha ll 3; Fine A r ts  C o m m itte e  
co-chairman 4.

VAN BYSSUM, CAROL Student Council 1,2,3,4, Class 
Secretary I-, Class Treasurer 2; Freshman Chorus I-, 
Intramurals 1,2; O ffice  Girl 1,2,3,4.

VAN BYSSUM, KEN Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3; Basketball 
I; Baseball 2-, Tennis I-, Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

VANDER NAALD, TED Freshman Chorus I; Basketball 
1,2,3,4; Baseball 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

VAN DINTHER, VONNIE Honor Society 1,2,3,4-, Graduation 
Marshall 3-, Fine Arts Committee 3,4; "I Remember 
Mama”  3; "Twelve Angry Jurors”  4; Drama Club 
president 4; Freshman Chorus I-, Choir 2,3,4; "Celebrate 
Life”  2; "M ikado”  4; Chapel Committee 3,4; S.A.C. 
Committee 3; Intramurals 4.

VAN KAMPEN, CINDY Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Graduation 
Marshall 3; SAGA layout ed ito r 4-, TRUMPET I; Freshman 
Chorus I-, Choir 2,3,4; "Celebrate L ife”  2; "M ikado”  4; 
Drama Club 3, secretary 4; Track 2, Pep Club 1,2,3; 
Library Aide 2,3.

VAN KAMPEN, MARV Student Council 4-, Freshman Chorus 
I; Band 2,3,4-, Pep Band 3,4; Track 1,4; Wrestling 1,2,4; 
Intramurals 1,2,3,4-, Camera Club 2.

VAN RYN, DEANN TRUMPET 3, Chorus 2; Teacher Aide 
3,4; O ffice  Girl 3,4; Government Club 4.

VENEMA, MARY Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Graduation 
Marshall 3; Student Council 1,2; ” Candles” 3; ” 1 
Remember Mama”  3-, Basketball I-, Intramurals 1,2; S.A.C. 
Committee 1,3.

WALKER, NANCY Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Student Council 3; 
TRUMPET 3; Fine Arts Committee 2,3,4; "Cheaper by 
the Dozen”  2; "Candles”  3; Drama Club 2,3,4; 
Graduation Committee 4; Teacher Aide 4-, Library Aide 
I; Government Club 4.

WOLTERS, JAN Honor Society 1,2,3,4, TRUMPET 3, Fine 
A rts  C om m ittee  3,4; Freshman Chorus I-, Choir 
accompanist 2,3,4; "Celebrate Life”  2; "M ikado”  4; 
Intramurals 4; Chapel Committee 4; Teacher Aide 4; 
Library Aide 2; O ffice  Girl 4.

YNTEMA, DAVE Student Council 4; Fine Arts Committee 
4; Band 1,2,3,4; Stage Band 3-, Pep Band 1,4; Wrestling 
1,2,3; Intramurals 1,2.

YOUNGSMA, JILL Honor Society I; TRUMPET 3, Choir 3,4; 
"M ikado”  4.

ZAAGMAN, LINDA Freshman Chorus I-, Choir 2,3,4; 
"Celebrate Life”  2; "M ikado”  4; Pompon Girls 2; 
Intramurals 1,2.

ZUIDEMA, MARK Honor Society I-, Intramurals 1,2,4.

96









SCHOOL BOARD: Bottom Row: G. Tamminga, C. H off - treasurer, P. Huizenga - vice president, C. Zeilstra - president, M . Stob - 
secretary, B. Groenwold - financial secretary, A. Hovingi Top Row: F. Metcalfe, W. Klein, G. Boerman, P. VanTholen. G. Groenewold, 
J. VanderKamp, J. VanKampen, P. Tameling, M. Stulp, W. Vandermolen, K. Loerop, S. Hamstra. Not pictured: B. Pleiter, R. Ribbens.

ARNOLD HOVING 
Principal

100



Sharon Venhousen - secretary

Ray Rozendal - head custodian

Walt Kleinedler - custodian

Steve Zuidema - custodian



BERYL BEAN
Librarian
SAGA

102

TOM DAY
Algebra I II, Speech, English III 
Drama Club

JOHN EVENHOUSE 
Chemistry, Physics 
Freshman Basketball, Varsity Baseball



JOHN FITCHUK
Band, Music Appreciation
Pep Band

DONALD GREENFIELD 
Dean

JOHN HARKEMA 
Latin, English III, A rt IV 
Fine Arts Festival

Physical Education
Cross Country, Varsity Basketball, Track JIM HARTGERINK 

A rt, Mechanical Drawing 
SAGA Photography

103



KAREN HINKEN
Shorthand, Typing, Bookkeeping, Clerical Practice 
Student Treasurer

HENRIETTA KINGMA 
Registrar
Guidance, Algebra lll-IV 
Pep Club

CHARLES MEPYANS 
Guidance, German, Psychology 
Tennis

104



RODNEY OOSTERHOUSE 
Advanced Math, Geometry, Math lll-IV 
Wrestling, Frosh-Soph Baseball

CARL REITSMA
Bible I, Bible II, Church History, Bible IV 
Chapel

JUDY OLTMAN 
Home Ec 
Basketball, GAA



JOAN STOB
English Lit, American Lit, English III 
TRUMPET

LARRY SLAGER
U.S. History, Sociology, Current Affairs 
Intramurals

LEONARD STOB 
World History, Economics, 
Government, Church History 
Student Council



AIL VANDER VEER
erman, American Lit
heerleaders, Pompon Girls, TRUMPET

DAN VAN PROOYEN 
Biology
Golf, J-V Basketball

MARVIN WOLTERSTORFF
Choir, Girls Glee, Boys Chorus, English I, English III 
Intramurals

CATHY WYGMANS 
Physical Education 
Tennis, Volleyball, GAA



Language classes have variety
German students started their 

program w ith  basic grammar and 
spent time listening to labs. Second 
year classes plunged even further into 
grammar, competed in contests, and 
performed skits. Third and fourth year 
students brushed up on grammar and 
translated literature. They also went 
on a field trip  which included a tour of 
German artists in the A rt Institute and 
lunch at the Heidleburger Fass. All the 
students partic ipated in a special 
chapel which included German skits, 
readings, and Christmas carols.

Latin I students had crustula 
contests, an oral quiz where the firs t 
person to make a mistake had to make 
not buy crustula (cookies). They also 
painted a Latin chase scene and went 
Christmas caroling. Latin II students 
translated the book of Revelation and 
read from PRINCIPIA. The students 
who had Latin III and IV firs t semester 
translated V irg il’s AENEID. Second 
semester students memorized the 
Apostles’, Nicene, and parts of the 
Athanasion creeds and translated the 
book of Mark.

Students enjoy one o f the more leisurely days in Latin class. 

John works on the Latin chase scene.

"Pyramus and Thysbe" is presented - Western 
style.

Phyllis doesn’t seem to agree with M r. Harkema's 
translation.



German

German.

Ted struggles through his translation assignment.

A t the moment. American Lit seems to be more interesting than

Sophomore German students go over their homework.

doctors (?) discuss their current case.

109



Business students build up skills
Bookkeeping covered many areas 

including learning how to fill out 
income tax returns and keeping the 
books for Spencer A th letic  Goods for 
a month. In second year of typing and 
shorthand, most of the time was spent 
on building up speeds and producing 
mailable work. Personal typing was 
offered for a semester to non-business 
students. Clerical practice students 
worked on adding machines, calcula­
tors, and the dictaphones. They also 
practiced such basic o ffice  work as 
filing and answering the telephone.

Kim finds time to daydream in between sentences.
Stripes appear to be the in thing for typing class.

Carol tries to understand her shorthand.

In a rather relaxed position, Kim takes dictation. Are you ready, Heather?



Many areas studied in math
The two-year math requirement 

was worked on by all underclassmen. In 
algebra, freshmen tried  to fathom the 
mysteries of the foil method and 
slopes and intercepts. In geometry, 
students disliked proofs, tolerated 
formulas, and enjoyed jabbing each 
other w ith  compasses. For some 
students, consumer math provided a 
refreshing, totally practical, elemen- 
tery look at daily problems that relate

to mathematics. Algebra III and IV 
used a new book, covering  the 
co n ce p ts  o f com p lex  num bers, 
systems of equations and logarithms. 
Advanced math, intended fo r college 
bound math or science majors, gave a 
foundation in trigonometry, elemen­
tary calculus, m atrix algebra, and 
probability. This course was defin ite ly 
not intended fo r those a fflic ted  w ith  
senior sloth.

Mr. Oosterhouse finds some of the answers he gets hard to believe. 

The overhead is used by Miss Kingma to explain some tricky theorems.

Patti runs into a puzzling problem.

Jan works on her trig in advanced math.

Ill



English students discover different worlds

Dave and Debbie learn the art o f applying make-up.

Freshman English was qu ite  
varied. Students studied grammar, 
drama, poetry, and short stories. They 
were able to try  the ir skills at w riting 
p o e try  and s h o r t s to r ie s  and 
participate in improvisations. So­
phomores studied THE CRUCIBLE and 
MY ANTONIO in the ir survey of 
American Literature by time period 
w ith  Mrs. VanderVeer and by theme 
w ith  Mrs. Stob. Each student was also 
required to w rite  a term paper on a 
specific career. Juniors were able to 
choose their favorites from nine-week 
courses in drama, lite ra tu re , and 
w riting . Seniors who took English 
lite ra tu re  studied its h is tory and 
va rious tim e  p e rio d s  fro m  the 
m ed ieva l period  w ith  C haucer’s 
CANTERBURY TALES to the modern 
period w ith  its  authors such as 
Mansfield and Lawrence. The goal of 
English literature was to improve the 
student’s abilities to read, w rite, and 
think critically. They were able to 
show their progress through term 
paper and book report in which they 
defended a thesis.

Mrs. Stob enjoys discussing American Literature.

Ron and Linda seem absorbed in their books for directed reading.

112



Ray questions a point in English Lit.

Bob is used as a model - or victim - by Mr. Day.

Seniors seem to have other things than literature on their minds.

Guess who?

113



Science covers bird watching to relativity
The science courses offered this 

year were biology taught by Mr. 
V a n P ro o ye n , and p h y s ic s  and 
chemistry taught by Mr. Evenhouse. 
Biology students used a new book 
which was basically a revision of last 
year’s book. A fte r the usual dissecting 
during the year, students spent a lot of 
tim e in the spring b irdw atch ing. 
Chemistry classes balanced equations,

studied the electronic configuration of 
the atom and performed experiments. 
Physics was filled w ith  learning about 
the properties of waves, predicting 
the path of a projectile and studying 
electro magnetic waves. Students also 
discussed the topic of whether light 
was a wave or a particle and were 
confused by the ideas of re la tiv ity .

Physics class goes over the problems o f electro-magnetic waves.

How would you like to be in his place?

During their spare time, physics students brush up on their chess.

m
"I  don't see why you think this is so hard."

114



Biology students endure another period o f note taking.

Jim finds the camera - or physics - unpleasant.

What shall we mix up now?

Mr. Van Prooyen explains the causes o f disease.

"Now if  this one has two valences, it bonds with



Teachers make difference in social studies
Mr. Stob proved that a required 

course can be fun. His keen w it made 
it impossible not to enjoy government. 
As the name obviously implies, seniors 
studied d iffe ren t aspects of the U. S. 
government and they found out who 
actua lly holds the power in our 
country. Mr. Slager’s friendly, personal 
interaction w ith students made his 
courses enjoyable to take. In sociology, 
seniors studied social problems of 
America and tried to find answers 
through panel discussions. Juniors 
studied the history of our country and 
through map tests learned the capitals

of our states. Interesting facts were 
revealed about some of the U. S. 
presidents. World history students 
studied such topics as the Roman 
empire, European culture, and African 
culture. In economics students learned 
d iffe ren t economic theories, ranging 
from  Marxism to Capitalism. Second 
semester economics students learned 
how A m erica ’s econom ic system 
works, how the stock exchange works, 
and how to analyze a corporation. 
Psychology students discussed such 
topics as personality, learning, and 
m enta l illness. This course was 
climaxed by a fie ld trip  to Elgin State 
Hospital.

Patty takes a short nap during

A report on "a country o f her choice" is 
given by Kristy.

class.

Government

Running for Congress is the subject o f the film.

class watches a movie in preparation for their simulation game.



Practical arts work on patterns
The home ec curriculum was 

reorganized, offering two semesters 
of more specific subjects. General 
homemaking, taught as an introduc­
tion, covered a little  bit of everything 
such as child development, interior 
decorating, basic relationships, foods, 
and sewing fo r repair jobs. Also 
o ffe re d  was fam ily  liv in g  w hich 
encouraged individuals to think about 
relationships w ith  family and friends. 
Second se m e s te r c o v e re d  th e  
selection and preparation of foods. 
Each group cooked d iffe ren t dishes, 
giving students a variety of foods to

sample. In the sewing class beginners 
made their firs t mistakes on aprons for 
the foods class. All students were 
graded on the number and d ifficu lty  of 
the items made.

Mech draw students learned how 
to draw patterns that sheet metal 
w o rk e rs  use. T he y  w o rk e d  on 
architectural design and then used 
th e ir  p lans to  w o rk  on m odel 
constructions. Another area covered 
was th e  d ra w in g  o f d i f f e r e n t  
classifications of screws, bolts, and 
welding symbols.

Leslie enjoys her first year in mech draw.

Mrs. Oltman helps Faye pin her pattern.

Plans for a house occupy Steve's time.

"Do you want to get wet?"



Kevin works on the accompaniment for boys' 
chorus.

Music department 
stresses performance

The music department offered 
music appreciation, freshman boys’ 
chorus and girls’ glee in addition to 
band and choir. Music appreciation 
class covered various types of music 
and d ifferent composers. Freshman 
boys’ chorus and girls’ glee performed 
at the fall and Christmas concerts 
individually and joined the choir in 
"M any Moods” fo r the Christmas 
concert and in the performance of 
"Celebrate Life.”

Girls' glee and boys' chorus join the choir to perform "Many Moods" in a 
Christmas concert.

The boys - at least most o f them - work on warmups. 

Steve Smith plays the prelude for "Celebrate Life."

118



Leslie demonstrates the art o f glazing.

Art offers variety
A rt I students studied the basics 

o f d ra w in g , p r in t in g ,  p a in t in g , 
sculpture, ceramics.and collage. A rt II 
went into these areas in more detail; 
s tudents  also chose an area of 
concentra tion . Nine-week courses 
were offered for A rt III. Ceramics 
students worked on three-dimensional 
form  and methods of using clay. 
Sculpture class created junk sculpture, 
mobiles, styrofoam and papier mache 
abstracts. Painting students used their 
own images and developed skills in 
mixing paints. Photography students 
learned how to use polycontrast paper 
and filters.

Russ and Jim put the final coats on their abstract sculptures.

Her latest creation takes all Jan's concentration

119

"This is just like cutting out a pie crust."



Gym classes build up endurance
Girls’ gym classes included a 

variety of activ ities such as field 
hockey, softball, badminton, gymnas­
tics, and tennis. New this year was a 
unit on yoga, and during the w inter the 
girls built up their stamina by running 
for ten minutes at a time. The guys 
worked on many of the same units, but 
football was also included. All classes 
stressed the relation of the mental and 
social aspects of the sports w ith the 
physical, to bring about a healthy 
balance in each individual.

Marines put the boys’ through some strenuous 
sit-ups.

Fred Ruckauf does his famous impression o f a chin-up.

"Watch out, guys, it's a long way down."

120

'Now how do I get o ff these?'



Little Debbie has a big serve.
Herman puts one up.

Cheri demonstrates a seat drop.

"Don't worry, we'll hold you."

121



Bible classes cover past 
and present

Freshmen began th e ir  B ible 
education by taking Old Testament 
Survey. This course followed the 
progress of God’s promise of a Saviour 
to His people through C hrist’s birth.
Sophomores studied Paul’s journeys; 
they also discussed the subject of 
evolution and learned the falacies of it.
Church history, the junior course, 
traced the church’s development from 
Christ’s resurrection to today. Major 
events of the church’s history were 
studied, such as the Reformation.
Seniors had a choice between two 
courses. In ethics, they discussed such 
topics as marriage, capital punishment 
and euthanasia, and learned some 
practical everyday applications of the 
Ten Commandments to their lives.
W orld  re lig ions was a study of 
d ifferent religions and cults that exist; 
groups such as the Black Muslims and 
current topics like astrology and 
w itchcraft were discussed.

Rev. Reitsma discusses the ten commandments.

Jill seems to be far away in her thoughts.

Jim and Cindy discuss some o f the ideas brought up in ethics.



Academic achievement receives recognition

SENIOR HONOR SOCIETY Bottom.- D. Newman. J. Huizinga, R. Ribbens, D. Swierenga, N. 
Walker, J. Wolters, L. Russell, R. Dykstra. Second.- A. Haack, W. DeBoer, R. Mescher, M. 
Venema, F. Hoogsteen, R. Lindemulder, F. Van A t ten, B. Nicodem, M . DeHaan, Third: F. 
Groenewold, V. VanDinther, C. Barnes, C. VanKampen, L. Muhlena. Not Pictured: J. 
Holtrop.

NATIONAL MERIT LETTERS OF COMM ENDATION  
WINNERS M. DeHaan, C. Barnes, R. Mescher, V. Van 
Dinther, N. Walker.

JUNIOR —  SOPHOMORE HONOR SOCIETY Bottom: S. Hoekstra, B. 
Johnson, B. Thoms, L. Overset, B. VenHousen, B. Wieringa, J. Bussena. 
Second: D. Hamstra, P. Hoffman, C. Tamminga, R.VanMersbergen, D. 
Tammeling, D. Rozema, L. Kooy, M . DeVries, L. Euwema, D. Huiner, M. 
Tazelaar, B. Fischer. Third: D. Bakker, C. Weglarz, L. Zeilstra, C. Reitsma, 
B. Buikena, P. Kamel, L. WHtjer, E. Zeilstra, R. Wishnew, M . Shuart, D. Bolt.

Fourth: J. Evenhouse, K. Loerop, J. Evenhouse, M . DeHaan, P. Davids, J. 
Hoving, C. Essenburg, M . Veldman, M. Stewart, D. Laning. Fifth: L. 
Bommelje, D. VanKampen, J. Cevaal, C. Bronger, D. Evenhouse, M. 
Kladder, D. VanderVelde, J. Dykstra, J. Rosenwinkel, B. Munk. Not 
Pictured: H. Bartley, K. Bos, K. Vos.

123



124



Congratulations to DeAnn 

and the class of 1977

Compliments of

V A N  R Y N  S C A V E N G E R  

S E R V I C E  I N C .  

A N D  

T H E  E N T I R E  

V A N  R Y N  F A M I L Y

125



RAND ROAD 
MOBILE HOME PARK

Ben Tameling 
Des Plaines, Illinois

Congratulations Jim 
and the class of ’77

MR. AND MRS. PETER HOLTROP

Congratulations 

to the 

Class of 1977

MR. AND MRS. RALPH 
KOOY

Congratulations To 

The Class O f 1977

Compliments O f

OAK BROOK DISPOSAL

Peter Roeters

PIONEER CONCRETE RAISING SERVICE

Mud-Jack Method Free Estimates

Peter Hoekstra 11210 W. 63rd St. 
FA-8063 LaGrange,IL 60525

Congratulations

from

FIVE ALUMNI

Compliments Of 
A FRIEND

126

DE YOUNG’S INSURANCE SERVICE John E. DeYoung
Phone 246-4833

| P 1



Congratulations to the 
Class of 1977

Best wishes to all the staff 
and students

MR. AND MRS. WESLEY MUNDIL

VAN DYKES 
FAMILY APPAREL

Berwyn — Chicago 
— Ogden Mall —

Naperville

Congratulations to 
the Class of 1977

COMPLIMENTS OF A FRIEND

127



Congratulations to 

the graduating class of 

1977

B r o o k s  D i s p o s a l  S e r v i c e ,  I n c .

Henry Tazelaar, Manager

Congratulations to
Randy

and the class of "77”
J AND J DISPOSAL SERVICE Congratulations

to the class of 1977

Congratulations, David, TRI-CITY INSURANCE
and your classmates of 1977

AGENCY, INC.
DR. AND MRS. J. VNTEMA

Congratulations to LaRae
and her classmates 6030 W. Roosevelt Road

Oak Park, IL
FOUR SEASONS CARPET

AND RUG CLEANERS 45 Roosevelt Road
Lombard, IL

Hil Muhlena
832-4525

08



Congratulations to the 
Class of 1977

MR. AND MRS. JAMES DE BOER

Congratulations to the 
graduating class of '77

MR. AND MRS. HENRY EVENHOUSE 
AND FAMILY

Congratulations to Ron 

and the Class of 1977

MR. & MRS. R. RIBBENS

Congratulations and Best Wishes
SHERRY

to the

Graduating Class of '11

DR. & MRS. ERNEST BOONE

Congratulations

to

the entire graduating class 

of 1977

H o v i n g  a n d  S o n s ,  I n c .

129



Congratulations

P e t e r  H u i n e r  C o m p a n y ,  I n c .

130



Congratulations to 
Dave

and the graduating class of 
1977

MR. AND MRS. CLARENCE HOFF

Congratulations to 
Jim

and the class of 1977 

MR. AND MRS. PAUL DE BOER

TOM OLDENBURGER, AGENT 
STATE FARM INSURANCE, COMPANIES 

Auto - Life - Fire 
5742 Cermak Cicero, II T03-2223

JOHN CEVAAL INSURANCE

Congratulations to Nancy 

And the entire class of 1977

John Cevaal 6241 Roosevelt Rd. 
484-1550 Berwyn, II 60402

MR. AND MRS. RALPH 
ENGELSMAN

CENTRAL MEAT MARKET

Homemade Sausage 
Holland Style Beef or Pork Roloattas 
5913 W. Roosevelt Rd. OL2-4I98

Heger Travel Bureau, Inc.

6118 Cermak Road 
Cicero, Illinois 

T03-4774 
Bl 2-3590

J. WORKMAN AND SONS 
817 Hill Grove 

LaGrange 352-8537

131



to  Buy 
to Build 
to Finance over half a cen tu ry  of 

security  and 
service

RESERVE 
SAVINGS

AND LOAN ASSOCIATION

1000 S. York Road 
Elmhurst
312-834-7000

205 N. Addison 
Elmhurst
312-833-3200

D. RISPENS AGENCY 
INSURANCE

Alfred J. Rispens 
ST8-2472

6241 Roosevelt Road 
Berwyn, III. 60402

BEST SCAVENGER SERVICE

Rubbish Removal •  No Job Too Small or Too Large

Roll-Off Boxes

P.O. Box 73 Yards: 724-2966 
Glenview, IL

COMPLIMENTS OF 

MR. AND MRS. T. YOUNGSMA

Congratulations 

to the 

Class of ’77

M e t r o  S c a v e n g e r  S e r v i c e

132



Congratulations to 

David Mulder 

and his classmates of 1977

C l a r e n c e  S l a g e r  F a m i l y

FOUNDATION SUPPLIES INC. 
2412 S. Ellis Ave. Elk Grove Village 

595-1765
Bob Vanden Burg Res: 246-6554

Congratulations and
Best Wishes to 

The Class of 1977

LOMBARD DISPOSAL 
15514 Chase Lombard, III. 
Reliable Refuse Removal 

Phone 627-1108
ELLERD FOLKERTS INC.

Phone 788-7115

1240 S. Cicero Ave 
Cicero, IL 

60650

ABLE PRINTING SERVICE
652-4497

Stationery - Wedding Invitations 
Announcements

6221 W. Roosevelt Rd. Berwyn, IL 60402

Wm. Vandervelde, Prop. 
Herman Vander Naald, Mgr.

133



Congratulations to Kathy 
and the Graduating class of 1977

DAD AND MOM TEUNE

FROM 

A FRIEND
LEXINGTON & YORK ENCO 

055.24 Old York Road 
Elmhurst, Illinois 

530-9555 
Bill Hayes E *O N

Congratulations to the class of 

1977

MR. § MRS. GEORGE F. MULDER

THE BIKE HOUSE

190 E. Butterfield Road Congratulations to

Elmhurst, Illinois 60126
Joni

Phone 832-7183
and the class of '77

Motobecane, Viscount & Ross 
Bicycles REV. & MRS. THOMAS REIFF

Harold Visser - Salesman

Congratulations to the 

Class of 1977

MR. & MRS. JACK KUIPER

134



C O N G R A T U L A T I O N S  T O  P A U L

and the graduating class of 1977

A R C  D I S P O S A L  C O .  I N C .

5859 North River Road 

Rosemont, Illinois 

Since 1949

135



Best Wishes . . .  To Beth Nicodem 

And All The O ther Graduates In The 

First Year O f Our Country’s Tri-Centennial

y R  W I N D O W  C L E A N I N G  £  

J A N I T O R I A L  S E R V I C E  I N C

ANGELO VELASQUEZ 
ROBERT VELASQUEZ

5012 West 25th Street 
Cicero, Illinois 60650

Cicero: 656-8300 
Chicago: 277-5789



Congratulations to Jan 
and the graduating class 

of 1977
MR. AND MRS. BEN HESLINGA

Congratulations to 

Nancie

and the graduates
of 1977

MR. AND MRS. O. G. SELHEIM

HOME REALTY COMPANY

Insurance of all kinds

Ralph Engelsman 
John Hendrikse 

Donald Englesman

Suburban phone T03-IT50

Chicago phone BIT-3009

God bless you, seniors 

DR. AND MRS. EVERETT VAN REKEN

Congratulations 

to the 

Class of '77

A c o r n  

D i s p o s a l  

S e r v i c e

Congratulations 
and God bless you 

Ray
and the class of 1977

MR. AND MRS. RAY COOK 
RICK, LINDA, JIM, CRISTINA



Congratulations to the

graduating class of 1977 

Compliments 

of

T a m e l i n g B r o t h e r s

D . B . A .  S t e v e T a m e l i n g  I n c .

Congratulations to Dennis 

DR. AND MRS. M. E. ACCOLA & SHARON

VERLARE CLEANERS

104 W. Vallette 
279-6446 

Elmhurst, IL.

sandwiches pizza take-outs

Congratulations to Peter 
and the graduating class of 1977 alberto’s drive-in

MR. & MRS. PETER TAMMELING 960 South York Road 
Elmhurst, III. 279-1161

COURTESY OF 
A FRIEND OF TIMOTHY

138



P a t r o n s

Mrs. G ertrude  Allen 
M r. and Mrs. R. Bakker 
M r. and Mrs. Henry Bilthouse 
M r. and Mrs. Bernard Bos 
M r. and Mrs. Frank Capocci 
M r. and Mrs. H. De Blecourt 
M r. and M rs. A. De Mooy 
M r. and M rs. George De Vries 
M r. and Mrs. John L. D ykstra  
M r. and Mrs. John Evenhouse 
M r. and Mrs. Edward N. Fischer 
M r. and Mrs. Joseph Folkerts 
M r. and Mrs. H arry Harlow 
M r. and Mrs. Eric Johnson 
M r. and M rs. L indem ulder 
M r. and M rs. Samuel M eyer 
M r. and M rs. Robert N icodem  
M r. and M rs. R. Nordman 
M r. and Mrs. A. J. Ruckauf 
Rev. John Rezendal 
M r. and Mrs. C layton Russell 
Rev. and Mrs. Esler Shuart 
M r. and Mrs. Peter J. Tammeling 
M r. and Mrs. Jim  Vander Velde 
M r. and Mrs. Robert Venhousen 
M r. and Mrs. Lawrence W ierem a 
Rev. and Mrs. Lloyd W olte rs

Compliments of

D a r w i l l  P r i n t i n g  C o m p a n y

139



140



I
141



Student Index
A
Accola, Dennis 82 
Adams, Joe 54,78 
Allen, David 48,82 
Allen, Sue 28,47,56,82 
Andre, James 56,75 
Armstrong, Beth 29,72

B
Baar, Donna 78
Bakker, David 75,123
Bakker, John 32,72
Bakker, Richard 54,56,75
Bakker, Sue 82
Bardolph, Doug 32,54,72
Barnes, Cheryl 48,54,56,78
Barnes, Cindy 47,56,82,123
Bartley, Heather 56,78,123
Becker, Donna 43,75
Bielema, Dawn 29,78
Billin, Shelly 20,35,54,72
Bilthouse, Randy 82
Blauw, Dean 33,82
Blauw, Tammy 17,20,27,30,35,54,72
Boer, Terry 78
Boeringa, Laura 30,54,72
Boeringa, Mike 19,56,75
Boerman, Janice 42,54,78
Boerman, Teri 29,35,54,72
Boettcher, Cathy 75
Bollow, Bob 19,56,78,79
Bolt, Dan 75,123
Bolt, Henry 33,78
Bommelje, Larry 78,123
Bommelje, Steve 72
Bonnema, Kim 72
Bonnes, Phil 78,123
Boone, Marsha 17,78
Bos, Kim 35,43,56,78,79,123
Bos, Ron 34,72
Bosnian, Liz 82
Bosnian, Micha 75
Brander, Debra 72
Bromine, Saundra 54,72
Bronger, Bob 22,32,72
Bronger, Cheryl 20,75,123
Bronger, Scott 25,78
Brumme, Kris 35,56,83
Buikema, Betty 48,78,123
Burkum, Keith 56,78
Bussema, John 18,75,123
Bussema, Val 16,17,35,48,83
Butler, Jeanine 78

C
Capocci, Bob 32,75 
Carlson, Dan 75 
Cevaal, John 25,33,78,123 
Cevaal, Steve 22,33,72 
Christensen, Georgia 78 
Church, Leslie 54,72 
Cochenour, Dave 54,75 
Cochenour, M icky 56,83 
Cook, Linda 20,72 
Cook, Ray 30,47,83 
Cook, Rick 54,78

D
Daniels, Kristy 54,72 
Darby, Steve 54 
Davids, Don 42,56,75 
Davids, Judy 20,35,72 
Davids, Phyllis 78,123 
DeBlecourt, Karen 16,17,54,75 
DeBoer, Doug 72 
DeBoer, Jim 18,42,56,83 
DeBoer, Paul 25,56,83 
DeBoer, Wendy 54,83,123 
Decker, Debbie 61,83 
DeGroot, Dave 22,72 
DeHaan, Mary 17,20,28,35,54,75,123 
DeHaan, Mike 19,54,56,83,123 
DeJong, Phil 19,25,56,78 
DeVries, Mary 75,123 
DeYoung, Laurie 17,20,54,72 
DeYoung, Steve 84 
Dwarshuis, John 31,56,61,75 
Dykhuizen, Deb 56,61,78 
Dykstra, Bruce 75 
Dykstra, Dave 18,22,54,72 
Dykstra, John 54,78,123 
Dykstra, Ken 78 
Dykstra, Larry 78 
Dykstra, Randy 25,84,123 
Dykstra, Stuart 75 
Dykstra, Tom 32,72

E
Ebbers, Brian 30,72 
Edy, Debby 84 
Edy, Lori 75
Engelskirchen, V icky 75 
Engelsinan, Nancy 16,84 
Essenburg, Cindy 54,78,79,123 
Euwema, Lisa 75,123 
Evenhouse, Doug 33,78,123 
Evenhouse, Jane 26,35,43,56,84 
Evenhouse, Jeanne 16,26,56,78,123 
Evenhouse, John 84 
Evenhouse, Joni 16,26,56,79,123 
Evenhouse, Joyce 28,72 
Evenhouse, Mary 26,35,43,79,117 
Evenhouse, Norman 32,72 
Evenhouse, Sally 72

F
Farmer, Ken 72 
Fink, Jeff 23,34,75 
Fischer, Bev 54,75,123 
Folkerts, Alan 32,72 
Folkerts, Joe 75 
Franz, John 54,72 
Freeman, Barb 56,79

G
Gibson, Lisa 72 
Gorter, Peter 54,72 
Gradwohl, Donamae 75 
Groenboom, Cathy 56,79 
Groenboom, Maria 20,28,54,56,75 
Groenewold, Carol 16,27,35,42,73 
Groenewold, Frank 33,42,56,84,123 
Gully, Janet 79

H
Haack, Andrea 54,56,84,123 
Hamstra, Dan 33,54,75,123 
Harlow, Lucy 79 
Heerdt, Bev 16,27,35,43,54,73 
Heerdt, Jeff 22,73 
Heerdt, M ike 18,54,79 
Heersink, Linda 73 
Herlien, Chuck 46,79 
Hinds, Paul 76 
Hobbs, Steve 56,85 
Hoeft, Jennifer 35,73 
Hoeks, Dave 32,54,76 
Hoeks, Steve 56,79 
Hoekstra, Jim 76 
Hoekstra, Jon 76 
Hoekstra, Steve 19,34,76 
Hoff, Dave 85 
Hoffman, Deb 56,85 
Hoffman, Karen 54,61,79 
Hoffman, Phyllis 61,76,123 
Holtrop, Jim 47,56,85,123 
Hoogsteen, Flory 82,85,123 
Hoving, June 56,79,123 
Howe, Paul 30,32,56,76 
Huiner, Dawn 54,76,123 
Huizenga, Bernard 54,76 
Huizenga, Cindy 85 
Huizenga, Lisa 16,17,48,61,85 
Huizinga, Jim 23,73 
Huizinga, John 18,47,56,85,123

I
Irwin, Dan 76 
Irwin, Mark 54,73 
Iwema, Henry 73 
Iwema, Janice 79

J
Jeske, Regina 73 
Jobe, Ken 73 
John, Jane 73 
Johnson, Bob 56,76,123 
Johnson, Cindy 16,17,20,35,85 
Johnson, Randy 86 
Jones, Dave 54,79 
Jones, Jeff 73

K
Kamel, Onsi 54,73 
Kamel, Phoebe 79,123 
Keizer, Cheryl 54,76 
Keizer, Richard 56,76 
Kells, Dave 76 
Kells, Phil 86 
Key, Ron 30,73 
Klaassens, Larry 30,86 
Kladder, M eredith 76,123 
Klein, Ken 22,73 
Knol, Bret 54,73 
Kooima, Carol 86
Kooy, Laura 28,29,42,48,54,75,76,123 
Korringa, Patti 76 
Korringa, Roberta 79 
Kosanovich, Rudy 56,79 
Kyriak, Dave 73

142



L
Lanenga, Janet 30,34,76 
Lanenga, Russ 86 
Langkamp, Jim 82,86 
Laning, Deb 79,123 
Laning, Judy 17,20,35,54,73 
Laning, Pat 47,54,86 
Lindemulder, Ruth 82,86,123 
Loerop, Bob 30,34,76 
Loerop, Kim 17,79,123 
koerop, Tim 19,30,73 
Lundquist, Mark 54,73
M
Marema. Dave 76 
McGraw, Laura 79 
McGraw, Paul 19,30,34,73 
Medema, Bob 34 
Mescher, Ruth 47 86,123 
Metcalfe, Laura 56,87 
Metcalfe, Liz 16,17,20,54,76 
Miller, Tony 22,32,73 
Moore, Gerald 56,76 
Muhlena, LaRae 49,56,87,123 
Mulder, Dave 87 
Mulder, Doug 30,87 
Mundil, Wes 56,87 
Munk, Betty 20,35,76,123 
Munk, John 19,87 
N
Newman, Dave 48,87,123 
Newman, Mike 76 
Nicodem, Beth 47,82,87,123 
Niemeyer, Jamie 73 
Nolan, Brian 56,79 
Nolan, Julie 76 
Noorlag, Linda 54,76 
Nordman, Mark 18,23,34,76

0
Okkema, Jim 56,76 
O ttenhoff, Judy 28,76 
Overzet, Larry 23,31,56,76,123
P
Paulson, Dale 54,76 
Paulson, Kurt 61,87 
Pethokoukis, John 2,32,73 
Piche, Jayme 16,20,54,76 
Pleiter, Barb 26,43,56,88 
Post, Barb 76 
Post, Sandy 88 
Ploegman, Laurel 73 
Prins, Leroy 73 
Pristo, Julie 76 
Pristo, V icky 54,56,61,88

R
Ratliff, Ron 88 
Ratliff, Stan 25,79 
Reiff, Joni 88 
Reitsma, Bob 19,31,79 
Reitsma, Carol 56,79,123 
Reitsma, Cyndi 20,35,77 
Reitsma, Sally 35,73 
Reitsma, Sharon 88 
Reitsma, Steve 31,77 
Ribbens, Ron 47,88,123 
Ribbens, Sherry 16,28,77 
Ridder, Sue 20,88

Riha, Ed 32,54,73 
Rispens, Betty 77 
Rispens, Dirk 30,73 
Robinson, Mark 88 
Ronda, Jim 56,79 
Rosenwinkel, Carol 73 
Rosenwinkel, Jim 54,79,123 
Rozema, Diane 16,56,77,123 
Ruckauf, Fred 23,77 
Russell, Lisa 48,89,123

S
Sapp, Larry 79 
Sapp, Sandy 77 
Schutt, Bill 73 
Schutt, Janet 79 
Self, Peter 79 
Sellheim, Glenn 31,73 
Sellheim, Nancie 54,89 
Sevenburg, George 89 
Sevenburg, Lynda 28,35,74 
Shirey, Larry 45,77 
Shuart, Carl 32,74 
Shuart, Marilyn 56,61,79,123 
Skrysak, Nancy 89 
Slepicka, Jim 74 
Slinkman, Bev 77 
Slinkman, Tim 56,89 
Smith, Janet 27,74 
Smits, Roger 33,80 
Speelman, Cindy 77 
Spirka, Scott 74 
Stallter, Dave 31,74 
Stalman, Jim 89 
Stavenger, Larry 22,34,74 
Stavenger, Leanne 56,61,89 
Sterenberg, Diane 77 
Stewart, Michaelle 80,123 
Stob, Jan 43,56,89 
Stob, Joe 54,80 
Sturm, Lisa 77
Swierenga, Don 30,34,61,89,123 
Swierenga, Janet 28,74 
Swierenga, Jim 25,33,80 
Swierenga, June 17,28,35,80 
Sytsma, Leslie 61,74

T
Tameling, Ed 80 
Tammeling, Deb 20,77,123 
Tammeling, Herman 23,31,77 
Tammeling, Pete 54,90 
Tamminga, Cindy 20,54,77,123 
Tazelaar, Kevin 22,74 
Tazelaar, Mark 23,31,42,77,123 
TenBerge, Linda 77 
Teune, Cathy 56,61,90 
Teune, Ed 31,54,74 
Thoms, Brian 31,77,123 
Tiesenga, Ed 90 
Tiesena, Mary 16,17,35,42,74 
Turner, Kevin 22,74

V
VanAlten, Dan 54,74 
VanAlten, Faith 61,90,123 
VanByssum, Carol 42,90 
VanByssum, Ken 54,90 
VanByssum, Laurie 35,74 
Vandenburg, Vivian 28,54,77

Vanderdyke, Barb 29,80 
VanderKlok, Mary 74 
VanderNaald, Fred 80 
VanderNaald, Ron 74 
VanderNaald, Ted 25,33,90 
VanderPloeg, Ken 80 
VanderSchaaf, Karen 20,54,77 
VanderVeld, Glenn 22,31,74 
VanderVelde, Dave 19,25,33,80,123 
VanderVelde, Deb 17,54,77 
VanDinther, Vonnie 56,61,90,123 
VanKampen, Cindy 56,47,90,123 
VanKampen, Dave 34,42,80,123 
VanKampen, Marvin 30,34,42,54,91 
VanKooten, Robert 6,80 
VanKooten, John 18,19,22,34,74 
VanMersbergen, Roseann 77,123 
VanRyn, DeAnn 91 
VanRyn, Jerry 18,31,80 
VanRyn, Terri 77 
VanTholen, George 74 
VanTholen, Jim 77 
VanZeelt, Beth 27,35,54,77 
Veldman, Larry 80 
Veldman, Mary 54,80,123 
Venema, Jim 77 
Venema, Mary 91,123 
Venhousen, Bob 23,77,123 
Voortman, Tim 54,74 
Vos, Karl 22,54,74 
Vos, Ken 25,31,33,80,123 
Vos, Kim 29,80 
Vos, Steve 32,74 
Voss, Carla 74 
Voss, Dave 23,77 
Vreeman, Deb 54,56,80 
Vriesman, Sherri 35

W
Walker, Nancy 61,91,123 
Walker, Nate 32,74 
Ward, Beth 80 
Weglarz, Cindy 28,80,123 
Weglarz, Kathy 77 
Wierenga, Bob 74 
Wierenga, Brad 54,77,123 
Wierenga, Charles 56,80 
Williams, Dave 74 
Williams, W illie 74 
W iltje r, Linda 29,42,54,80,123 
W inters, Peter 77 
Wishnew, Robin 56,80,123 
Woldman, Kris 20,56,80 
Woldman, Phil 19,33,80 
Woldman, Tom 22,32,74 
Wolters, Ed 32,74 
Wolters, Jan 56,61,91,123 
Workman, Diane 80 
Workman, Eileen 77

Y
Yetter, Faye 80 
Yntema, Dave 42,54,61,91 
Youngsma, Jill 56,91

Z
Zaagman, Linda 56.91 
Zeilstra, Evelyn 28,56,80,123 
Zeilstra, Lynn 16,26,56,80,123 
Zuidema, Mark 91

143



144

W ALSWORTH
Marceline, Mo., U.S.A.




